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Previous Project Conditions

Carneros Resort and Spa P15-00190-MOD
Planning Commission Hearing Date July 17, 2019
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March 13, 2006

Wilson F. Wendt

Miller Starr & Regalia

1331 North California Blvd.
PO Box 8177

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Re:Request for Use Permit Modification (#P06-0092-MOD) for the Carneros Inn (Former
Carneros Lodge (APN 047-1 00/-0623- o8

Dear Bill:

Please be advised that your request to modify Use Permit #9851 1-UP for the Carneros Inn
has been administratively APPROVED. The CEQA status of this action is categorically
exempt, Class 1 (Minor changes to existing operations).

The permit becomes effective unless appealed to the Napa County Board of Supervisors
pursuant to Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code, including payment of applicable fees.
If an appeal is filed by others, you will be notified.

This approval applies only to the changes proposed in your submittal of March 2, 2006. In
summary, the approved changes are as follows:

1. Replace the currently approved 20 cottages with 17 cottages, arranged per the
submitted site plan occupying substantially the same total square footage at the original
cottages.

No other changes were requested or approved. All previous conditions of your use permit
except as modified herein remain in full effect. Appropriate building permits must be
obtained prior to conducting any work.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at slederer@co.napa.ca.us or at (707)
253-4417.

_ Sincerely,
1195 THRD STREET . & .
Surre 210 o
- C* or Steven E. Lederer
PA, CALIFORNIA . .
04559 Deputy Planning Director
*
TELEPHONE: Cc: file
707-253-4417
o+
FAX:
707-253-4336
+

WWW.CO.NAPA.CA.US -
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February 2, 2006

Wilson F. Wendt

Miller Starr & Regalia

1331 North California Blvd.
PO Box 8177

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Re:Request for Use Permit Modification (#P06-0007-MOD) for the Carneros Inn (APN 047-
100-062)

Dear Bill:

Please be advised that your request to modify the Use Permit for the Carneros Inn has
been administratively APPROVED. The CEQA status of this action is categorically exempt,
Class 1 (Minor changes to existing operations).

The permit becomes effective unless appealed to the Napa County Board of Supervisors
pursuant to Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code, including payment of applicable fees.
If an appeal is filed by others, you will be notified.

This approval applies only to the changes proposed in your submittal of January 9, 2006. In
summary, the approved changes are as follows:

1. Make improvements to the deck attached to the existing spa building per the submitted
site plan in order to make the deck usable for conducting massages.

No other changes were requested or approved. All previous conditions of your use permit
except as modified herein remain in full effect. Appropriate building permits must be
obtained prior to conducting any work.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at slederer@co.napa.ca.us or at (707)
253-4417.

Sincerely,

Steven E. Lederer
Deputy Planning Director

Cc: file



INTER-OFFICE MEMO ‘74§

TO: _Hilary Gitelman, Director

Conservation, Development, and Planning Department
FROM: Mike Wilson, Fire Department
DATE: January 23, 2006

SUBJECT: Carneros Inn Use Permit Modification Comments
Apn: 047-100-062 P06-0007

Site Address: 4048 Sonoma Highway, Napa

The Napa County Fire Marshal staff has reviewed the above referenced application for
use permit modification.

An approved automatic fire sprinkler system will be required if the addition results in the
roof covered area of the building being over 3,600 square feet. The fire sprinkler system
shall be installed and maintained in accordance to the National Fire Protection
Standard #13 (Installation of Sprinkler System, 1999 edition).

If there are any questions please feel free to contact the Napa County Fire Marshal's

Office at (707) 967-1428 to discuss any other fire protection issue you may have
regarding your project.

Ernie Loveless
Fire Chief
By: Mike Wilson

Mike Wilson
Assistant Fire Marshal

cc: CFM Files, Chron
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COUNTYof NAPA

OFFICE OF CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING

PLANNING DIVISION

December 5, 2005

Wilson Wendt

Miller, Starr & Regalia
1331 North California Blvd.
PO Box 8177

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Re:Request for Use Permit Modification
(APN 047-110-025/026)

(#P05-0316-MOD) for the Carneros Lodge/Inn

Dear Bill:

Please be advised that your request to modify the Use Permit for the Carneros Inn/Lodge
was APPROVED by the Conservation, Development, and Planning Commission on
November 16, 2005. No appeal has been timely filed, so the Commission’s action is now
final.

This approval applies only to your proposed changes, as summarized in the attached
conditions of approval. No other changes were requested or approved. All previous
conditions, and those specified by other agencies through this use permit modification and
subsequent building permits, remain in full effect. Caltrans encroachments permits shall be
obtained prior to construction.

"'a"""gp’;ggfi:‘f"““"e . Should you have any questions, please contact me at slederer@co.napa.ca.us or at (707)
253-4417.
Sincerely,
Steven E. Lederer
Deputy Planning Director
Cc:file
- Robert Peterson, Director of Public Works
1195 THIRD STREET
Sumre 210
+
NAPA, CALIFORNIA |
94559
+
TELEPHONE:
707-253-4417
+
Fax:
707-253-4336
+

WWW.CO.NAPA.CA.US
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COUNTYof NAPA
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING ‘

PLANNING COMMISSION

NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT
CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT PLANNING COMMISSION

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
USE PERMIT — CARNEROS INN, LLC, FILE #P05-0316-MOD
APN: #-047-110-025, 026

1. SCOPE:

Construction of roadway improvements generally described below and in substantial
conformance with the submitted engineering drawings: 4
a) Highway 12/121 intersection with Old Sonoma Highway: deletion of the
requirement to install left turn lanes in and out of this intersection, and
installation of tapers to facilitate right turns only in and out of the
intersection. '
b) Highway 12/121 intersection with Old Sonoma Road: installation of a traffic
signal, installation of dedicated left and right turn lanes southbound on Old
Sonoma Road, and improvements of turn lanes from the highway in both
directions onto Old Sonoma Road.
c) Old Sonoma Highway: improvements to shoulders to facilitate safe
pedestrian access along the complete length of Old Sonoma Highway.

It is the responsibility of the applicant to communicate the requirements of these
conditions to all designers, contractors, and employees to ensure compliance is achieved.
Any expansion or change in use, or substantial project changes, which are necessitated
by the requirements of other department or agencies, are subject to further County
approval.

2. SIGNS:

The applicant shall develop a detailed signage plan (for County approval), as well as
written materials for guests, which directs guests from Highway 12/121, to Old
Sonoma Road, to Old Sonoma Highway, to the project entrance (and the same route
on exit). The signage plan will be designed to discourage trips toward the City of Napa
on Old Sonoma Road east of the Old Sonoma Highway intersection. Detailed plans
for any signs shall be submitted to the Planning Department and either Caltrans or the
Department of Public Works as applicable for administrative review with regards to
design, materials, area, height, and placement. Signage shall complete prior to
certificate of occupancy. ‘

3. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES:

The applicant shall comply with all applicable building codes, zoning standards and
requirements of various County departments and Caltrans including the following:

a) Departmentof_Eublic.Works»memoAdated-October—4,—20054(revised)

FAX:
707-253-4336
4

WWW.CO.NAPA.CA.US

" The determination as to whether or not the permittee has substantially complied with the

requirements of other County Departments and Agencies shall be determined by those
Departments or Agencies. The inability to substantially comply with the requirements of



other County Departments and Agencies may result in the need to modify the apbroved use
permit.

LANDSCAPING:

Any required landscaping shall be coordinated with Caltrans. Any required plant
materials shall be purchased locally when practical. ~ The Agricultural
Commissioner’s office (707-253-4357) shall be notified of all impendin
deliveries of live plants with points of origin outside of Napa County.

NOISE:

Construction noise shall be minimized to the maximum extent practical and allowable under
State and local safety laws. Construction equipment mufflering and hours of operation shall be
in compliance with County Code Chapter 8:16. Equipment shall be shut down when not in use.

Const(uction equipment shall normally be staged, loaded, and unloaded on the project site.

DUST CONTROL.:

Water- and/or dust palliatives shall be applied in sufficient quantities during grading and other
ground disturbing activities on-site to minimize the amount of dust produced. Construction
activities shall not occur during windy periods.

ARCHEOLOGICAL FINDING:

In the event that archeological artifacts or human remains are discovered during construction,
work shall cease in a 50-foot radius surrounding the area of discovery. The Department will be
contacted for further guidance, which will likely include the requirement for the applicant to hire
a qualified proféssional to analyze the artifacts encountered and to determine if additional
measures are required. If human remains are encountered during the development, all work in
the vicinity must be, by law, halted, and the Napa County Coroner informed, so that he can
determine if an investigation of the cause of death is required, and.if the remains are of Native
American origin. If the remains are of Native American origin, the nearest tribal relatives as
determined by the State Native American Heritage Commission would be contacted to obtain
recommendations for treating or removal of such remains, including grave goods, with
appropriate dignity, as required under Public Resources Code Section 5097.98.

STORM WATER CONTROL

For any construction activity that results in disturbance of greater than one acre of total land
area, permittee shall file a Notice of Intent with the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SRWQCB) prior to any grading or construction activity. All hazardous materials stored
and used on-site that could cause water pollution (e.g. motor oil, cleaning chemicals, paints,

-etc.) shall be stored and used in a manner that will not cause pollution, with secondary

containment provided. Such storage areas shall be regularly cleaned to remove litter and debris.
Any spills shall be promptly cleaned up and appropriate authorities notified. If any discharge of
concentrated surface waters is proposed in the any “Waters of the State,” the permittee shall

consult with and secure any necessary permits from the State Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

Cémeros Inn, LLC CDPC Meeting Date November 16, 2005
Use Permit, File #P05-0316-MOD



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

INDEMNIFICATION

An indemnification agreement, in the form attached hereto, shall be signed and returned to the
County within twenty (20) days of the granting of this approval.

MONITORING COSTS:

All staff costs associated with monitoring compliance with these conditions, previous permit
conditions and project revisions shall be borne by the permittee and/or property owner. Costs
associated with conditions and mitigation measures that require monitoring, including
investigation of complaints, other than those costs related to investigation of complaints of non-
compliance that are determined to be unfounded, shall be charged. Costs shall be as
established by Board Resolution in accordance with the hourly consulting rate established at the
time of the monitoring ($116.00/hour as of January, 2004). Violations of conditions of approval
or mitigations measures caused by the permittee’s contractors, employees, and guests are the
responsibility of the permittee.

The Planning Commission may implement an audit program if compliance deficiencies are
noted. If evidence of compliance deficiencies is found to exist by the Planning Commission at
some time in the future, the Planning Commission may institute the program at the applicant's
expense (including requiring a deposit of funds in an amount determined by the Commission) as
needed until compliance assurance is achieved. The Planning Commission may also use the
data, if it is so warranted, to commence revocation hearings in accordance with section
18.124.120 of the County Code.

Mitigation Measure Compliance:

The applicant shall comply with all mitigation measures and previous conditions of approval
(except where modified herein) contained in the original project Environmental Impact
Report and project approval.

Fair Share For Future Improvements:

Should Caltrans or the County undertake a road improvement project at the creek crossing
on Highway 12/121 to the west of Old Sonoma Road The permittee shall be responsible to
pay their fair share towards construction of that project.

Construction Schedule:

Construction schedule for the work at Highway 12/121 and Old Sonoma Road shall be
developed to ensure ingress/egress to the Madonna Estates winery is not impacted. The
schedule shall be provided to the winery and the County at least three weeks prior to start of
construction to allow the winery time to provide comments.

Temporary Post Office Location: '
The temporary post office location proposed in the applicant's letter of November 15, 2005
is approved as proposed.

Construction Completion: it e

Carneros Inn, LLC CDPC Meeting Date November 16, 2005
Use Permit, File #P05-0316-MOD



Roadway improvements approved via this proposal shall be completed prior to a temporary

or permanent certificate of occupancy for any structures on the Carneros Lodge (aka
Carneros Inn Phase Il) parcels. '

Carneros Inn, LLC

CDPC Meeting Date November 16, 2005
Use Pemit, File #P05-0316-MOD



COUNTY of NAPA

OFFICE OF CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING

PLANNING DIVISION

HILARY eELvaN  Oeptember 21, 2005
Director

PATRICK LYNCH, AICP

Assistant Director Wilson F. Wendt
STEVE LEDERER Miller Starr & Regalia
Deputy fireqtor 1331 North California Blvd.

JOHN MCDOWELL PO Box 8177
Project Manager Walnut Creek, CA 94596 ‘

ROBERT NELSON
Supervisor
HEATHER Re:Request for Use Permit Modification (#P05-0315- MOD) for the Carneros Inn (Former
S Carneros Lodge (APN 047-110-047)
pﬁﬁgmﬁ:ﬂ Dear Bill:
BARBS:Q\::BA TE - Please be advised that your request to modify Use Permit #98511-UP for the Carneros Inn
TRisHHorRnisHEr ~ @s been administratively APPROVED. The CEQA status of this action is categorically
Planner exempt, Class 1 (Minor changes to existing operations).
NAOMI BEATTIE .
Planner The permit becomes effective unless appealed to the Napa County Board of Supervisors
NANCY JOHNSON pursuant to Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code, including payment of applicable fees.
Planner - If an appeal is filed by others, you will be notified.
SUZ'IE GAMB!L_L
FESET S This approval applies only to the changes proposed in your submittal of August 29, 2005. In
C.RENEE'LEDERER ~ Summary, the approved changes are as follows: ,
Planninsg Ad'mli{;itstraﬁve
pecia

1. Replace the originally approved 25 cottages with 20 cottages, arranged per the
submitted site plan occupying the same total square footage at the original 25 cottages

2. Construct a structure, in substantial conformance with the submitted drawings, over the
existing pumping station.

No other changes were requested or approved. All previous conditions of your use permit
except as modified herein remain in full effect. Appropriate building permits must be
obtained prior to conducting any work.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at slederer@co.napa.ca.us or at (707)

253-4417.
1195 THRD STReeT . Sincerely,
Suire 210 .
T 4
NAPA, CALIFORNIA  “gteven E. Lederer
94559 i . ,
+ Deputy Planning Director
TELEPHONE:

707-2534417 | Cc:file
<+

FAX:e
707-253-4336
+ .
WWW.CO.NAPA.CA.US



T, -
* NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT and

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Charles Wilson 1195 Third Street, Room 210 e Napa, CA 94559-3092
Director Telephone 707/253-4416 FAX707/253-4336

March 23, 2004

Mr. Keith Rogal

Carneros Partners

5 Third Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Request for Modification (#04145-MOD) of Use Permit for Carneros Inn to allow construction of an exercise room
and associated bathroom for guest use within the existing water treatment building (APN 047-100%@4 >

Dear Keith:

Please be advised that your request to modify the Use Permit for the Carneros Inn has been
administratively APPROVED.

The permit becomes effective unless appealed to the Napa County Board of Supervisors pursuant to
Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code, including payment of applicable fees. If an appeal is filed by
others, you will be notified.

This approval is subject to the attached Environmental Management conditions, as well as any Fire Department
conditions imposed on the building permit. All previous Conditions of Approval for the Inn, except as modified herein,
remain in full effect.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at slederer@co.napa.ca.us or at (707) 253-4416.

Sincerely,
?

S

“Steven E. Lederer
Deputy Planning Director

cc: file
John Tuteur, Assessor
Gary Brewen, Building Codes Administrator
Gabe Avina, Napa County Fire/CDF
Christine Secheli, Environmental Management



COUNTY of NAPA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

TRENT CAVE, R.E.H.S.
Director

TO: Napa County Planning Department, Charley Wilson, Director

FROM: Napa County Environmental Management Department, ﬂ\@/
Christine Secheli, R.E.H.S., Environmental Health Man@e

SUBJECT: Use Permit Modification Application for Carneros Partners

Located at 4048 Sonoma Hwy. HE C € 3 Y ED
Assessor Parcel 47-100-34 MAR 17 2004

' NAPA CO. CONSERVAT
DATE: March 16, 2004 DEVELEMLENT 3 p Lfsmx«'; !GO?;E -

We have reviewed the above proposal and recommend approval of the application providing the
following are included as conditions of approval:

1. All wastewater from the added toilet room must be properly routed to the waste water system. A
sewer line permit will be required if a sewer connection was not available in the building.

cc: Carneros Partners, 4048 Sonoma Hwy., Napa, CA 94558

1195 Third Street, Suite 101 e Napa, California 94559
Telephone: (707) 253-4471e Fax: (707) 253-4545ewww.co.napa.ca.us

_ H:\!-shared\Planning\County\2004\60-15655.doc
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NAPA COUNTY 7 CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT and

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Charles Wilson 1195 Third Street, Room 210 e Napa, CA 94559-3092
Director Telephone 707/253-4416 FAX 707/253-4336

August 18, 2003

Mr. Keith Rogal
Carneros Partners

5 Third Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re; Request for Modification (#03308-MOD) of Use Permit for Carneros Inn to add additional Conditions of Approval
(APN 047-100-034y" <% I

Dear Keith:

Please be advised that your request to modify the Use Permit for the Carneros Inn has been
administratively APPROVED.

The permit becomes effective unless appealed to the Napa County Board of Supervisors pursuant to
Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code, including payment of applicable fees. If an appeal is filed by
others, you will be notified. .

These new conditions, as attached, are consistent with those proposed in my letter of August 6, 2003, and were
confirmed in your letter of August 11, 2003. Subsequent to completion of the appeal period, these conditions shall
become a part of the Carneros Inn Use Permit. All previous Conditions of Approval for the Inn, except as modified
herein, remain in full effect.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at slederer@co.napa.ca.us or at (707) 253-4416.

Sincerely,

-Steven E. Lederer
Deputy Planning Director

cc. file
John Tuteur, Assessor
Gary Brewen, Building Codes Administrator
Anna Maria Martinez, Public Works




Carneros Inn

July XX, 2003
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
#03308-MOD (Carneros Inn)
1. This use permit modification is for the purpose of adding the following

conditions of approval to the existing Inn Use Permit (and its subsequent
modifications). All previous conditions, except as modified herein, remain
in full effect. References to the Carneros Lodge project relate to Use
Permit #98511-UP on the adjacent parcels.

The kitchen/seating area identified in the Inn’s site plan is to
be used for the preparation and serving of food, wine, and
alcoholic beverages and is limited to the exclusive use of
registered guests or unit owners of the Inn/Lodge only and
their guests;

Since the kitchen and seating area is accessory to the Inn,
maximum seating shall be limited to be consistent with the
expected maximum guest load (defined here as the number of
approved rooms X an average 1.2 persons/room). It is
recognized that the above mentioned activities may also occur
on the terrace and courtyard areas adjacent to the inside
seating area. Noise from these external activities shall be
carefully managed to control noise levels at the property line to
ensure compliance with the County noise ordinance (Section
8.16). No amplified music shall be allowed. The permittee is
responsible to conduct noise surveys as needed if noise
problems are identified. Outside activities will be modified and
restricted as needed to ensure the decibel levels required by
the County Code are complied with.

Water usage at the area shall be included in the overall site
groundwater extraction cap at the Inn/Lodge projects
established by the Board in the Carneros Lodge Use Permit.
Groundwater monitoring for the Inn shall commence prior to
Certification of Occupancy (COO) of Inn, and the water usage
cap for the combined Inn/Lodge projects shall become
effective at this time as well. See paragraph 2 of the
Department of Public Works (DPW) letter dated November 13,
2002.

No signage, advertising (including the internet) or any other
external communication which is intended to attract non-
registered guests to the facility is permitted.

2, A final landscape plan for the project will be submitted for Department
review and approval prior to installation. Along with the internal

areas of the project, the landscaping plan shall-include the entire——

project perimeter, including on and in front of any sound walls
installed. Perimeter landscaping for the project shall be complete



Carneros Inn
July XX, 2003

prior to certification of occupancy. The landscaping shall provide
substantial screening of the reception complex from adjacent
dwellings. Final building heights shall not exceed limits as set
forth in accordance with the County Code. Landscaping shall also
be installed to shield from view the sound walls from Hwy 12/121.
Caltrans encroachment permits will be sought where necessary.

3. In order to ensure that project water supply remains adequate, and
continues to minimize or eliminate effects on surrounding groundwater
users, the project shall implement the following measures:

" a. See Condition 1 above.

b. Materials distributed to lodge guests shall include advice that it is the
policy of the Lodge to conserve water use.

c. Permittee will participate, proportionate to its groundwater extraction, in
basin-wide conservation measures when and if such measures are
adopted by the Board of Supervisors.

4, Project lighting shall be focused on security and minimal identification
needs, and shall be designed and/or managed to minimize potential
effects on ambient night sky light levels.

& All staff costs associated with monitoring compliance with these conditions
and project revisions shall be borne by the permittee and/or property
owner, other than those costs related to investigation of complaints of non-
compliance which are determined to be unfounded. Costs shall be as
established by Resolution #95-77 or as such Resolution may be amended
from time to time.

6. A signed indemnification agreement, in a form acceptable to County
Counsel, shall be signed prior to certification of occupancy.

7. The road improvements under County jurisdiction specified by the Lodge
project for the Highway 121/0ld Sonoma Highway intersection, and the
entrance area to the Lodge, as well as the road across the Lodge parcel to
the Inn, must be completed prior to COO of the Inn. An encroachment
application and plans for the road improvements at Highway 121/0Id
Sonoma Highway which are under Caltrans jurisdiction shall be submitted
to Caltrans prior to COO, and the permittee agrees to expeditiously pursue
approval of these plans and completion of construction with all practical
haste. Road improvements shall be designed in conformance with the
design requirements contained in the Carneros Lodge Use Permit. The

County DPW shall assist with Caltrans in these efforts. See paragraph 1.a
of DPW letter dated November 13, 2002.



' Carneros Inn
July XX, 2003

Since the Carneros Inn project relies on the Carneros Lodge parcel for
well water and access, a deed restriction shall be placed on the Carneros
Inn and Carneros Lodge parcels requiring that all parcels be sold together,
or in the event the Lodge project is not constructed and the Lodge
parcel(s) sold, an irrevocable easement, in a form satisfactory to County
Counsel, shall be completed prior to the sale of the Lodge parcel(s) to
ensure continued access and water availability. In the event parcels are
sold, the maximum water use shall be reduced by 1 acre-ft/year for each

acre sold.

A Lot Line Adjustment shall be performed to place the access road to the
reception center (which enters the Inn parcel through the Lodge parcels)
onto the parcel that contains the Carneros Inn. The LLA shall be limited to
the portion needed for the driveway—or--a deed restriction, in a form
acceptable to County Counsel, shall be recorded to prohibit the remainder
of the former access parcel from being used as an access to Old Sonoma
Road or to support the Carneros Inn or Lodge in any manner (except for
disposal of treated wastewater).




NAPA COUNTY  CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT and

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Charles Wilson 1195 Third Street, Room 210 e Napa, CA 94559-3092
Director Telephone 707/253-4416 FAX707/253-4336

December 10, 2002

Carneros Partners

The Hearst Building
Suite 700, 5 Third Street
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re:  Carneros Lodge, APNs # 047-1 10-025, 047-110-026
Use Permit # 98511-UP

Please be advised that Use Permit #98511-UP has been approved by the Napa County Board of Supervisors

based upon the following conditions. (SEE ATTACHED LIST OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AND
MITIGATION MONITORING PLAN)»

APPROVAL DATE: November 12, 2002 EXPIRATION DATE: November 12,2004

The use permit is effective immediately. Pursuant to Section 18.124.080 of the Napa County Code, the use
permit must be activated within two (2) years from the approval date or the use permit shall automatically
expire and become void. No extensions are possible.

This letter serves as the only notice you will receive regarding the expiration date of your permit.

Sincerely,

P A

Steven E. Lederer
Deputy Director
Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning Department

Cc.  John Tuteur, Assessor
Robert Peterson, Public Works
Christine Secheli, Environmental Management
Barbara Easter, County Fire Department




Carneros Lodge
September 4, 2002

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
#98511-UP (Carneros Lodge)

This permit is limited to the establishment of a resort lodging complex with
accessory facilities as identified herein, integrated in a single design
scheme:

a. A 25-unit lodge, consisting of cottage style units, and associated
administrative and recreational amenities;

b. 172 improved parking spaces, as identified on site plan (25 spaces for

employees)

c. A 100-seat restaurant/bar;

d. 2,500 sq. ft. of retail space, plus a 500 sq. ft. Post Office, to be
occupied by retail uses as specified in the Zoning Code for the CL
District

e. 5,000 sq. ft. of meeting/banquet space, constructed and operated

as part of the lodge and/or restaurant
e. A 10,000 &q. ft. “Public Square”, including a bocce court.

The project shall be in substantial conformance to the conceptual site plan
submitted to the County dated 10/21/02. If a disagreement between these
conditions of approval and the site plan arises, the text of these conditions
of approval shall control. Any changes to uses or designs will be submitted
to the Department for review and determination of the appropriate
approval process pursuant to County standards, policies, and ordinances.

2. Use by the Lodge Complex of recreational, water supply, sewage
treatment, and access amenities associated with the approved Carneros
Inn complex on the adjacent parcel under common ownership, wherever
those facilities may be located, is recognized and permitted pursuant to
these conditions.

3. A final landscape plan for the project will be submitted for Department
review and approval prior to installation. Along with the internal areas of
the project, the landscaping plan shall include the entire project perimeter,
including on and in front of any sound walls installed. Landscaping shall
also be installed to shield from the view the sound walls from Hwy 12/121.
This landscaping shall include new trees interspersed with the existing
trees that exist between Old Sonoma Highway and Hwy 12/121. Caltrans
encroachment permits will be sought where necessary. Landscaping
installation shall be substantially complete prior to opening of the Lodge.
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10.

No signs are included in project approval, and any project signage visible
from off site will require prior approval of the Department.

In order to ensure that project watér supply remains adequate, and
continues to minimize or eliminate effects on surrounding groundwater
users, the project shall implement the following measures:

a. See Department of Public Works and Department of Environmental
Management Conditions.

b. Materials distributed to lodge guests shall include advice that it is the
policy of the Lodge to conserve water use.

¢. Permittee will participate, proportionate to its groundwater extraction, in
basin-wide conservation measures when and if such measures are
adopted by the Board of Supervisors.

Project lighting shall be focused on security and minimal identification
needs, and shall be designed and/or managed to minimize potential
effects on ambient night sky light levels.

The permittee shall pay a housing fee in accordance with Napa County
Ordinance section 15.60.100.

Permittee shall comply with applicable building codes, zbning standards,

and requirements of various County Departments and other agencies as
set forth in the following:

Public Works comments dated November 13, 2002

Fire Department comments dated June 7, 1999

Building Division comments dated May 7, 1999

Environmental Management comments dated September 19, 2002
CalTrans comments dated September 26, 2002

All staff costs associated with monitoring compliance with these conditions
and project revisions shall be borne by the permittee and/or property
owner, other than those costs related to investigation of complaints of non-
compliance which are determined to be unfounded. Costs shall be as

established by Resolution #95-77 or as such Resolution may be amended
from time to time.

Permittee shall comply with Mitigation Measures identified in the Carneros
Lodge Revised Final Environmental Impact Report as certified by the
Board of Supervisors, as duplicated on the attached pages. :
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13.

14.

15.

16.
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18.

19.

Deleted

The project applicant shall prepare a binding agreement for the approval
of the Planning Department to limit on-site meetings so that they do not
end during the p.m. peak commute period. All full day or afternoon
meetings would be sold “bundled” with a reception event on-site during or
after the p.m. commute hour.

The project applicant shall manage employeé shift schedules to minimize
employee turnover during the a.m. and p.m. commute hours.

Makimum capacity of the meeting/conference facilities shall be 175

. persons/day. These facilities shall only be used by groups that have some

members who are also staying at the Lodge. A log shall be maintained,
which is available for County review, detailing the number of persons
using the facility on a daily basis.

The Spa and pool facilities shall be used by persons staying at the Lodge
and their personal friends only. They are not to be rented or used by the
general public.

All project parking shall be accommodated on the project site. No parking
is authorized along the shoulders of any State or County road to support
the project. In the event parking lots are ever filled to capacity the Lodge
shall establish off-site parking at a legal parking facility and a shuttle
service shall be established to handle the overflow.

In consideration of the Lodge being allowed to use the access road on the
Carneros Inn parcel to get to the common reception center, a Lot Line
Adjustment shall be performed to place said access road entirely onto the
parcel that contains the Carneros Inn. The LLA shall be limited to the
portion needed for the driveway—or--a deed restriction, in a form
acceptable to County Counsel, shall be recorded to prohibit the remainder
of the former access parcel from being used as an access to Old Sonoma
Road or to support the Carneros Inn or Lodge in any manner (except for
disposal of treated wastewater).

A signed indemnification agreement, in a form acceptable to County
Counsel, shall be signed prior to issue of any permits.

A deed restriction shall be placed on the Carneros Inn and Carneros
Lodge parcels requiring that all parcels be sold together.
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
INTER-OFFICE MEMO

November 13, 2002

TO: Steve Lederer, Deputy Planning Director

FROM: %ob Peterson, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: REVISED: Carneros Partners; File # 98511-UP
APN# 047-110-025 and 047-110-026

These conditions have been revised to reflect the project approved by the Board of
Supervisors on November 12, 2002 and supercedes all preceding
recommendations from the Department of Public Works

The project approved by the Board of Supervisors will allow the applicant to establish a hotel
facility with 25 units, 2,500 sq. ft. of retail space, a 100 seat restaurant, and a 500 sq. ft. post
office on two parcels located along Highway 121 and Old Sonoma Highway, also known as
Assessors Parcel #’s 047-110-025 and 047-110-026. Access for the proposed facility, as well
as the neighboring Carneros Inn, has been relocated from Old Sonoma Road (OSR) to Old
Sonoma Highway (OSH), and as such, the traffic related conditions herein are deemed
necessary to provide for the overall impact of the traffic from both projects combined.

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Old Sonoma Road is a paved 36-foot wide County maintained road with three-foot

aggregate base shoulders on both sides. Direct access from Old Sonoma Road is no longer
proposed with the revised project.

2, Old Sonoma Highway is a paved 30-foot wide County maintained road. All project traffic
along with the majority of the Carneros Inn traffic will come and go from this road.

3. No left turn lane pocket exists on SR 12-121 for left turn traffic entering Old Sonoma
Highway. Additionally, no left or right turn acceleration and deceleration lanes exist at the
Old Sonoma Highway and SR 12-121 intersection.

4, A left turn lane exists on SR 12-121 for turns onto Old Sonoma Road, however, no left or
right turn acceleration and deceleration lanes exist at the intersection for turning traffic.

5. The traffic count for Old Sonoma Road 30 yards north of the intersection with Old Sonoma
Highway was 3,938.

6. No traffic counts have been made on Old Sonoma Highway, but it is estimated that the

traffic load is under 1000 trips per day.



% The Caltrans Average Annual Daily Traffic (AADT) for SR12-121 at Old Sonoma Road
was 30,000.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:

L Traffic related conditions. In addition to the new uses approved with the Use Permit

for the Carneros Lodge, the Use Permit also approved the rerouting of the majority of
traffic generated by a previously approved, but not yet constructed, neighboring project

. known as the Carneros Inn. By allowing the rerouting of Carneros Inn traffic through
_ the Carneros Lodge project, the impacts of this traffic on the supporting roadway

infrastructure are different and will require different improvements. These conditions
have considered the infrastructure needs of the combined traffic from both the Lodge
and the Inn. In addition to the traffic information provided in the Lodge EIR, two
additional traffic evaluations were prepared by Whitlock & Weinberger Transportation,
Inc. to determine the traffic mitigations needed as a result of various changes to the
project. The first evaluation considered the applicant’s proposed reduction in project
size to 50 rooms and relocating the point of access to Old Sonoma Highway. The
second evaluation considered the project that was approved by the Board, which
further reduced the project to 25 rooms. The traffic consultant’s suggestions, along
with the Board of Supervisors direction to staff, are incorporated into the following
conditions:

The intersection of Old Sonoma Highway and SR 12-121 is to be modified as follows:
The southbound approach of Old Sonoma Highway shall be widened as needed and
striped to provide separate dedicated right turn and left turn lanes. SR 12-121 shall be
widened to provide a dedicated left turn lane for traffic turning onto Old Sonoma
Highway, a center acceleration lane for traffic turning left from Old Sonoma Highway
onto SR12/121 and acceleration and deceleration tapers for right turns into and out of
Old Sonoma Highway.

. The project oWncr shall pay to the County 38% of the project cost of the following

improvements at the intersection of Old Sonoma Road and SR 12-121: widening and
striping of the southbound approach of Old Sonoma Road to accommodate separate
dedicated left and right turn lanes and widening of SR 12-121 to add a right turn
acceleration lane. These improvements were found to be needed to mitigate the
cumulative traffic impacts of both this project and the neighboring approved, but not
yet completed Carneros Inn project. The cost contribution reflects the percentage of
traffic that is attributed to the Lodge project only. The Carneros Inn project was
approved years ago but is currently being revised to take its access through the Lodge

project. It is not being charged for these improvements because its traffic levels are not
changing from what was approved previously.



. The field inspection of the site indicated a sight distance problem for cars entering SR 12-
121 from the Old Sonoma Highway due to extensive vegetation fronting the site. Existing

vegetation along the frontage of the site shall be trimmed to improve sight distance at the
intersection. '

. Because the driveway entrance into the project from A-1 Market easterly is on County
owned right-of-way, the developer shall enter a license agreement, or other mechanism
satisfactory to the County, to properly improve and maintain the area and indemnify the
County of all liability related to use of that portion of the right-of-way by the public. There
shall be no license fee other than what is necessary for the County to recover its costs to
prepare and execute the agreement and to renew it periodically.

- The applicant shall provide funds to the County to pay for a proportionate share ofa firture
traffic signal at the Old Sonoma Road and SR 12-121 intersection. The proportion shall be
the ratio of project traffic to total traffic using the intersection.

Water related conditions. We have reviewed the phase one, water availability analysis
for the proposed project and other attendant uses. The three parcels totaling 26.96
acres including the Carneros Inn site and the Carneros Lodge site are located in the
“valley floor” area, with a threshold extraction of 1.0 AF/Acre, resulting in a total
groundwater extraction threshold for the both projects 0£26.96 AF/Year. The
estimated water demand for the Carneros Lodge parcels at 80%occupancy is only
slightly below the established threshold for the combined acreage. The approved
project with 25 units and reduced retail space is less intensive for the parcel acreage
and therefore, the projected water use for the project should not have a significant
impact on static water levels of neighboring wells. However, because the safe yield of
the groundwater aquifer is unknown and not easily determined, the following
conditions shall apply:

The applicant shall agree to standard monitoring of its groundwater use. This includes
the installation of meters on all wells supplying water for both projects (the Inn and the
Lodge) and depth to water measurements for each well. The configuration of the
meter installation shall conform to a drawing prepared by the applicant and reviewed
and approved by the Public Works Director. The applicant shall both read the meters
and the static water levels in all wells at the beginning of each month and provide this
data to the Public Works Director during the first weeks of January, April, July and
October of each year. The applicant shall convey to the Public Works Director, or his
designated representative, the right to access and verify the operation and readings of
the meters and well levels at any time.

. Inthe event that groundwater usage exceeds the Phase 1 standard during any one year
period for both the T.odge 2 1e 1 i hall Brovide

report to the Public Works Director which commits and provides details on how to



reduce usage by an equal amount below the Phase 1 standard for the coming year. If
the applicant fails to achieve the commitment at the completion of the second year, a
report shall be submitted by this Department to the Planning Director who will
determine how project operations shall be modified to bring the project’s water use into
compliance.

After three seasons of reporting, the applicant may submit a written request to the
Public Works Director to reduce the frequency of recording readings. The Public
Works Director shall, based upon the results of interpreting the existing data from the
wells and any additional information that has become available on the aquifer and
neighboring wells, determine if a reduction in the frequency of recording readings will
still yield satisfactory data, and shall specify the frequency fo be employed in the future.
Additional reductions may be requested in successive years. Any changes in the
frequency shall require a use permit modification.

The cumulative water use records from all wells serving both the Lodge and the Inn
shall be used in considering the water impacts of any future expansion proposals on the
Lodge parcels.

. Water use information for the combined Lodge and Inn projects shall be public
information and made available upon request.

As a part of the improvement plan review process the department will review all
hydrologic design calculations and measures submitted as a part of the use permit
application. As stated in the report, drainage will be configured such that peak flows of
the 100-year storm event shall not increase as part of this project.

Grading, drainage and parking improvements shall be constructed according to the Iatest
“Napa County Road and Street Standards”.

All access roads and parking areas proposed by the applicant or required by the Planning
Commission as a condition of this use permit must have a minimum structural section
equivalent to two inches asphalt concrete surface on five inches of Class IT aggregate base.

Parking lot details shall conform to the requirements of the latest edition of the Napa
County Road and Street Standards.

All necessary storm drainage improvements shall conform to the Iatest “Napa County
Road and Street Standards. New regulations designed to reduce the pollution from storm
water runoff will be implemented in early 2003. All projects shall implement best
management practices in the design of their on-site drainage facilities to the extent
practicable.



10.

Improvements shall be constructed according to plans prepared by a registered civil
engineer, which are to be reviewed and approved by this office. A plan check fee in the
amount of 3% of the estimated cost of the proposed construction will be paid to Napa
County Public Works prior to approval of these plans.

Applicant shall obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Public Works Department for
any work in the County right-of~way and an encroachment permit from Caltrans for
any work performed within the State right-of-way. The portion of the public right-of-
way that will be exclusively used by the applicant for access shall be covered by a
license agreement or other mechanism satisfactory to the applicable agency.

Prior to the issuance of any grading or building permit, or the signing of improvement plans,
the permittee and County shall survey and document the condition of County roads before
construction begins, and then reevaluate conditions at the end of construction. Prior to
occupancy of any buildings or commencement of any use, the permittee shall be responsible
for repair of any pavement degraded due to its construction vehicles.

Any changes in use may necessitate additional conditions for approval. If you have any
questions regarding the above items please contact our office at 253-4351.

CC:

Carneros Partners, 5 Third St., San Francisco, CA 94103
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, ' : . NAPA CO. CONSERVATION
TO: Napa County Planning Department, Charles Wilson, Director oeveLopizsss s s “,:‘G DiSF\IT

FROM: Napa County Environmental Management Department, @
Christine Secheli, R.E.H.S., Environmental Health Manag

SUBJECT: Use Permit Application for Carneros Partners-Carneros Lodge
Located at Old Sonoma Hwy.
Assessor Parcel # 47-110-25,26
File # 98511-UP

We have reviewed the above proposal and have the following revised conditions of approval:

1. Complete plans containing equipment layout, finish schedule and plumbing plans for the food
and beverage facilities and employee restrooms, be submitted for review and approval by the County
Department of Environmental Management prior to issuance of any building permit for projects
containing those food preparation or food service areas. Upon final of construction, an annual food
permits for each food service and/or food preparation area will be required.

2. Complete plans for the swimming pool and spa including decking and accessory restroom
facilities, must be submitted to the County Department of Environmental Management for review and
approval prior to clearance to the building department for building permits. This requirement applies to
each of the spa facilities at the suites as well as to the pool and spa facilities in the recreation area. Upon
final of construction, annual pool and spa permits will be required for each individual facility.

3. The applicant must secure a discharge requirement from the Regional Water Quality Control
Board for the proposed waste water system.

4, Construction plans for the proposed private wastewater system shall be designed by a licensed Civil
Engineer and be accompanied by construction drawings and complete design criteria based upon local
conditions. These plans are subject to approval by the Department of Environmental Management prior to
issuance of any permits. Said plans must also be reviewed and approved by the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) and a copy of the Regional Boards approval must be forwarded to this department
prior to issuance of construction permits.

5: A permit for the installation of the waste water treatment system must be secured from the
Department of Environmental Management prior to issuance of a building permit. '

6. Since the proposed wastewater system will utilize portions of a treatment system and irrigation
area on a separate parcel(s) from the facilities it will serve, an agreement to grant a sewage easement or
an approved sewage easement must be filed with the Department of Environmental Management prior to
issuance of sewage permits. This agreement is subject to the approval of County Counsel prior to
recordation.

-
3
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7. The applicant shall comply with the wastewater monitoring program which will be based on the
requirements in the discharge permit issued by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) as
well as those local monitoring requirements imposed by the Department of Environmental Management.
The initial frequency of monitoring will be monthly but may be adjusted (increased or decreased) as
- determined necessary by the Department of Environmental Management or the RWQCB. The applicant
shall comply with the requirements of the RWQCB for operation of the water and wastewater system by

a qualified professional. ~An annual operating permit issued by the Department of Environmental
Management is required for the waste water system.

8. The water supply system must comply with the California Safe Drinking Water Act and Related
Laws. This will require a plan review (if not already done) and an annual operating permit from the
Department of Environmental Management. If there are no easements for the water system or existing
easements are not adequate, these will have to be executed prior to issuance of a clearance for building
permits. These easements are subject to approval of this department and County Counsel.

9. Any hazardous wastes produced on the site must be stored and disposed of in a manner
consistent with Division 20, Chapter 6.5 of the California Health and Safety Code and with Title 22,
Division 4, Chapter 30 of the California Code of Regulations. '

10. A Hazardous Materials Business Plan or Negative Declaration Response Form must be submitted
and approved by the Hazardous Materials Section of the Napa County Department of Environmental
Management. This must be submitted within 60 days of receiving the use permit unless the applicant
submits a letter stating the hazardous materials will not be brought on site until a specified future date.

In this case, the Business Plan or Negative Declaration must be submitted within 30 days of bringing the
Hazardous Materials on site.

11. All solid waste must be stored and disposed of in a manner to prevent nuisances or health threats
from insects, vectors and odors.

12, During the construction/demolition/renovation period of the project the applicant must use the
franchised garbage hauler for the service area in which they are located for all wastes generated during
project development; unless applicant transports their own waste. If the applicant transports their own
waste, they must use the appropriate landfill or solid waste transfer station for the service area in which
the project is located.

13. Adequate area must be provided for collection of recyclables. The applicant must contact the
franchised garbage hauler for the service area in which they are located, in order to determine the area
and the access needed for the collection site.

cc: Carneros Partners, 5 Third St., San Francisco, CA 94103
Sheldon Sapozni i t

John Kara, REHS, Napa County Environmental Management
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AVATION NAPI121/12/133
Mr.Steve Leder DhE‘\f:FT_gP?m?E.N'? 2 ;fft\NNG pePT. NAP-121/12-2.63
r.Steve er
Napa County Planning Department
1195 Third Street, Room 210
Napa, CA 94559

Dear Mr. Lederer: y
CARNEROS LODGE — FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

Thank you for continuing to include the California Department of Transportation (Department) in the
environmental review process for the Cameros Lodge project. The following comments are based on our review
of the Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) dated August 9, 2002.

Improvements

Project improvements affecting State Route (SR) 12/121, including, but not litited to, left- and right-tun lanes
* on Old Sonoma Highway, the left-furn lane and acceleration/deceleration lanes on SR 12/121, shall be consistent

with the Calfrans Highway Design Manual. Please see the link below for more information:

http:/fwww.dot.ca. ggv/hg{g;gd/hdm/hdmtoc htm

Right of Way

Work that encroaches onto the State right-of-way (ROW) requires an encroachment permit that is issued by the

Department. To apply, a completed encroachment permit application, environmental documentauon, and five (5)
" sets of plans, clearly indicating State ROW, must be submitted to the address below.

Sean Nozzari, District Office Chief
Office of Permits
California DOT, District 4
P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Please feel free to call or email Patricia Maurice of my staff at (510) 6221644 or
pafricia_maurice(@dot.ca.gov with any questions regarding this letter.

Smcerely,

m;@;ﬁe\&&-&bv

District Branch Chief
IGR/CEQA

“Caltrans improves mobility across California®



INTER-OFFICE MEMO

TO: Jeffery Redding, Director RECEIVED
Conservation — Development and Planning Department
~ - | JUN §- 1399
FROM: Barbara Easter, Fire Department NAPA GO. GONSERVATION
DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT.
DATE: June 7, 1999

SUBJECT: | Carneros Partners Use Permit Comments:
Apn: 047-110-001,019,002 98511-UP

7660  Recommended Fire Safety Standards
.9200 - Fire Protection Engineer
4280 & 4300 Old Sonoma Hwy, Napa
4300 Old Sonoma Road

The Fire Department (NCFD) has reviewed the Carneros Partners Use Permit application to

establish a hotel facility with 56 individual cottage units; 44 hotel units; 10,000 square feet of

retail space and 12,926 square feet of meeting rooms with banquet space in addition to 3,240

square feet of health facilities with a 3,000 square pool house. We recommend that the following

~ items be incorporated as project conditions or mitigation measures if the commission approves
the project. ’

1. All construction and use of the facility shall comply with applicable standards, regulations,
and codes in effect at the time of building permit issuance including (as a minimum): Napa
County Fire Protection Standards (County FPS); The adoption of the Napa County Fire Code
which may go into affect on Aug 2, 1999; Napa County Road and Street Standards (R&SS);
California Fire Code (CFC with State amendments); and appropriate fire protection system
standards (e.g. NFPA 13, 20, 24, 72, etc.).

2. All building undergoing construction , alteration or demolition shall be in accordance with
California Fire Code article 87 and specifically: ‘

a. Fire department access roads shall be established and maintained in accordance with CFC
section 902.

b. Water mains and hydrants shall be installed and operational in accordance with CFC
section 903.




c. Combustible debris shall not be accumulated within buildings. Combilstible debris
rubbish and waste material shall be removed from buildings as often as practical.

d. Access to the building for the purpose of firefighting shall be provided. Construction
material shall not block access to buildings, hydrants or fire appliances.

A Fire department access shall be provide by comphance with County FPS section IV.9 & CFC

section 902 and specifically:

a. Fire apparatus access roads shall be prpwded in accordance with section 901 and 902.2
every facility, building or portion of the building is located more than 150 feet from fire
apparatus access as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or
facility. :

b. Fire apparatus access roads shall be have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet.

. Water supplies for fire protection shall be prov1ded by compliance with County FPS section

IV & V, CFC section 903 and specifically:

a. Water mains and required fire flow in accordance with County FPS section IV and V.1-4

b. Hydrant number and 300’ spacing in accordance with County FPS section V.1-4 and
UFC Table III-B.

. Built-in fire protection shall consist of that required by apphcable codes and. the following:

a. an automatic sprinkler system with alarm supervision by an approved central, or remote
station installed and maintained to appropriate NFPA standards;

b. An automatic fire alarm system with alarm supervision by an approved central or remote
station installed and maintained to appropriate NFPA standards.

¢. Anautomatic commercial hood and duct fire protection system installed and maintained
to appropriate NF PA standards.

. Fire fighter safety and operations measures shall be provided by the following:

a. A “Knox” data storage cabinet (model series #1220 or 1300) in accordance with NCFD
specifications for on-site storage of building access keys, and hazardous contents
information.

b. Co-location of the FDC (fire department sprinkler) with the “Knox” data storage cabmet
fire alarm control panel or remote annunciator.

c. If building design includes more than two fire protection systems a graphical facility site
display annunciator panel with LED monitoring for control of fire protection systems
shall be provided co-located as above with the FDC.

. Technical assistance in the form of a fire protection engineer or consultant acceptable, and
reporting directly, to the NCFD shall be provided by the applicant at no charge to the County
(CFC section 103.1.1) for the following circumstances:
. .if the project is designed without direct compliance to the CFC, alternate methods
proposals (CFC section 103.1.2) will be required W1th technical assistance for review and
compliance inspection for the proposals;

16



8. Plans detailing compliance with the fire and lifé safety'conditions-of-approval shall be
submitted to the Fire Department and appropriate authorities having jurisdiction (e.g. State

Fire Marshal) for review and approval prior to building permit issuance and /or as described

above. -

9. “Fire Plan Review and Inspection” fees shall be paid to the Fire Department for all applicable

plan review and inspection work at the established deposit basis plus project consultation
time at the hourly rate of $59 per hour (Napa County Resolution 92-65).

Discussion

Large or specialized facilities such as proposed in this project can have emergency incidents
which would significantly impact fire fighter safety and the ability of the Fire Department to
provide emergency services. Incorporation of the above recommendations will reduce to.
maximum extent reasonable the labor, time, and resources required for the Fire Department to
manage emergency incidents at the facility.

If you should have any question pleasg do not hesitate to contact Barbara Easter at (707) 963-
3601 ext. 129 to discuss any other fire protection issue you may have regarding your project.

Byron J Carniglia
Fire Chief
By: Dotsow @ Eeas

Barbara Easter
County Fire Inspector

CC: Applicant, Streblew — B1416, Loveless — D1404
NCFD/File, Chron

17



NAPA COUNTY SONSERUATION = DEVELOPMENT

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 » NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559.3092

L JE';FHEY R. REDDING - AREA CODE 707/253-4416.
: Direc!ou_' : . . -
RECEIVED .
PERMIT APPLICATION AND INITIAL STUDY
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS ' MAY 7- 1999 -
CONSEHVATION
o‘;vﬁ.gp?ngm & PLANNING DEPT.

101 /_%Liila&hoj Inspechion Wssign

APPLIC'ATI-ON'TITLEZ Carngres Partners Us <. Cermrt FILE#: 98S5(l-UvP .

R . ) . *eh \— 3 ) . = - C
RESPONSE REQUEST .DATE: 5 5 C/ 7 RESPONSE RETURN DATE: S = { 9 i
FINAL REQUEST DATE: . ) FINAL RESPONSE DATE:

This application (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent to you for your review anc
. comment. .

. With respect to environmental ana1y51s the County is assuming Lead Agency status for the pI‘O_]eCt and will be
prepanug the necessary environmental documents.

l—mise advise us as to which of ‘your permits is required, your environmental concemns, and whether you
recommend that a Negative Declaration or an Environmental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due
. to the provisions of AB 884, it is essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days.

1. Do you have _]unsdlctlon by law over this pro_]ect lﬁ Yes. 0O No
: If yes, indicate required permits: GADINVEr, &'//LD’/V@ /A&/A’///&’/Vé"

2. Indicate areas of ehvironmental concern and availability of appropriate technical data: _ pos NE

Do you recommend: v Negative Declaration U Environmental Impact Report
4. If the project is approved, recommend conditions-of-approval (use addmonal page if needed):

[ SEEGRE VERMIT 45 NoTED (N /7E1/ NP .

w

5. ve you previously reviewed ication on any portion of this project? '
Yess 0 No %
6 ¢ Name of contact person: / 7 /77W Tele ?{:%c/ WM/

Response Prepared by:
_ Title: ‘
i _ Date: f’?'f/’

sjenas2/comments?
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| O47-100-062
S N D10 fop.
Z7 o3
Ba NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT and
LN PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Charles Wilson 1195 Third Street, Room 210 e Napa, CA 94559-3092
Director Telephone 707/253-4416 FAX 707/253-4336

October 21, 2002

Mr. Keith Rogal

Carneros Partners

5 Third Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Request for Modification of Use Permit for Carneros Inn to relocate 3 units and realign and modify the internal
circulation network of roadways (APN 047-100-034)2o/, 4~

Dear Keith:

Please be advised that your request to modify the Use Permit for the Carneros Inn has been
administratively APPROVED.

The permit becomes effective unless appealed to the Napa County Board of Supervisors pursuant to
Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code, including payment of applicable fees. If an appeal is filed by
others, you will be notified.

Pursuant to Section 18.124.080 of the Napa County Code, this approval must be activated within two years
from the approval date, or it shall automatically expire and become void. No extensions are possible. This
letter is your only notice regarding expiration and procedures for extension of this permit.

This approval applies only to the project as described in your proposal of October 18 (movement of 3 units and
various internal roadway changes) and as shown in the plans submitted with your letter. Permits shall be obtained for
all work as required by County Codes. All previous Conditions of Approval for the Inn, except as modified herein,

remain in full effect.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at slederer@co.napa.ca.us or at (707) 253-4416.

Sincerely,

4
-

Steven E, Lederer
Deputy Planning Director

cc. file
John Tuteur, Assessor
Gary Brewen, Building Codes Administrator
Anna Maria Martinez, Public Works
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NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT and

PLUANNING DEPARTMENT

Jeffrey Redding I 1195 Third Street, Room 210 « Napa, CA 894559-3092
Director - Telephone 707/253-4416 ; FAX 707/253-4336,
October 20, 2000

KEITH ROGAL

CARNEROS PARTNERS

FIVE THIRD STREET, STE 700
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

RE:  Request for Minor Use Permit Modification #00097-MOD
Site Plan Revisions in "Carmneros Inn" RV and Mobilehome Park
APN 047-100-034

Dear Mr. Rogal:

The above request came before the Zoning Administrator for action on October 13, 2000. The
modification would revise the layout of the "used" but incomplete project approved by #U-89-20 and
clarify the language of one mitigation measure included with the environmental determination for that
" project. The site consists of 16.43 acres on the north side of State Highway 12/121 (Cameros
Highway) at its intersection with Los Carneros Avenue. The modification was APPROVED with the
attached conditions.

The approval may be appealed to the Board of Supervisors by 5 PM on October 27 in accordance with
the procedures in Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code. The appeal fee in this fatter is $125.00.

Although one use permit being modified (#U-89-20) has already been "used;" the{other (98290-MOD)
has not. The approved modification thus carries the expiration date of the latter (March 1,2001). No
extensions of the period for "use" are possible. .

Please contact Wyntress 'Balcher, Project Planner, if you have any further questions.

Zoning Administrator

cC Jobn Tutenr Ascegsar

Gary Brewen, Building Codes Administrator :
Christine Secheli |
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
USE PERMIT MODIFICATION #00097-MOD
(Carneros Inn RV and Mgbilehome Park Layout Revision

This permit is limited to modifications of Use Permits #U-89-20 and

A

Modify the internal road networks, location of Recreati
mobilehome sites, and relocate wastewater ftreat
nonconforming restaurant as outlined in the approved site pl

Madifications to the uses of approved buildings, building elg
and [andscaping plans as shown in the approved floor
drawings submitted; and ,

Clarification of ltem 17 of the Project Revision statement
required westbound right-turn imprevements to the State H

of those improvements requested by Caltrans, but at [eaﬁ'

right-turn “tapers."

(IR DV A PRI PR

98290-MOD to:

ynal Vehicle Sites,
ent facility and
an; and

vations, floor plans,
nlans and elevation

to indicate that the
ghway shall consist
t the installation of

Any expansion or changes in use, or project changes which are pecessitated by the
requirements of other departments or agencies, are subject to furth
Should Caltrans require right-turn improvements which are less than tapers, the
project is subject to further Commission review.

er County approval.

The Permittee shall comply with all applicable conditions and measures which were
included in the previously approved use permits #U-89-20 Permit and #98290-MOD.
The layout, uses, and assaciated approved plans referred to in #1 A and B above shall
supersede all prior plans and render prior plans null and void. Any
that are in conflict with the requirements of this permit shall be null and void.

The permittee shall comply with_ all applicable building codes, zoni
* requirements of County Departments and agencles, including but

The Department of Environmental Management as stated in th
September 13, 2000.

The Building Division as stated in their mema of August 22, 200

permit conditions

r\g standards, and

not limited to:

iir letter of

The Department of Public Works as sta_ted'-'in their letter of Augyst 24, 2000.
The Caunty Fire Department as stated in their memo of September 4, 2000.

0.

All staff costs associated with monitoring compliance with these conditions and project
revisions shall be borne by the applicant and/or property owner, other than those costs
related to investigation of complaints of non-compliance which are determlned to be
unfounded. Costs shall be as established by Resolution #95-77 or as such Resolution
may be amended from time to time. ;
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February 23, 1999

Keith H. Rogal
CARNEROS PARTNERS
The Hearst Building

Five 3™ St., Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: Use Permit Modification #98290-MOD
APN 047-100-034 /> A

Dear Mr. Rogal:

Your request to reconfigure an existing 36-unit mobile home park into a 24-unit park,
to reconfigure an approved, “used”, but unconstructed 96-space RV Park, to remodel
and relocate an existing legally nonconforming 49-unit restaurant, and to construct a
package wastewater treatment plant in place of the approved wastewater ponds came
before the Zoning Administrator for action on February 19, 1999. The requested use
permit modification was APPROVED WITH THE ATTACHED CONDITIONS.

Conditions of approval may be appealed to the Board of Supervisors within ten working
days of the decision in accordance with Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code.

The revised configuration must be installed and completed with compliance with the
conditions prior to March 1, 2000, or this modification will expire. The right to use
the modification may be extended for a maximum of twelve additional months upon
application and payment of fees prior to expiration. Since the proposal is not
“phased,” any one of the following actions may constitute “use” of the modified
permit: (a) construction and completion of the package treatment plant; (b)
construction and completion of a foundation for the remodeled restaurant (however,
restaurant use on the site may not cease for a period of six months under any
circumstances, or that use will be deemed “abandoned” and cannot be restarted;)

(c) construction and completion of a foundation for the revised “health & recreation”
building; or (d) construction and completion of a foundation for the revised reception
& administration” building. Once used as noted above, the additional parts of the
modification may be completed at any indefinite time.




CARNEROS PARTNERS "
#98290-MOD A
February 23, 1999

page 2

<<
Very truly yours,

Michael Miller:
Zoning Administrator

cc. Gary Brewen
John Tuteur
David and Peggy Dowling, 5266 Old Sonoma Rd., Napa 94559
Wyntress Balcher, Project Planner

mmp28




‘CARNEROS PARTNERS

#98290-MOD e
February 23, 1999
page 3
CONLITiONS GF AFPRIOVAL
Carneros Mobile Home/R.V.Park/Restaurant
#98290-MOD
(modifies #U-89-20)
1. This permit is limited to:

A. The modification of the development plan approved by Use Permit #U-89-20 (establishing a 96-
space recreational vehicle park on this site) to redesign the layout of the approved 96-space
recreational vehicle park in accordance with the attached site plan; and

B. The modification of Use Permits #5-62 and #25-66 (establishing a 36-space mobilehome park)
to redesign the layout of the mobilehome park and convert the mobilehome park into a 24-space
mobilehome park, in accordance with the approved site pian.

C. The redesign and relocation of the proposed 12,000 ft? two-story receation building to result in
three smaller structures: a 2,684 ft2 reception building, a 9068 ft? recreation/health structure, and a 300
fi? pool house. The total area of the three structures shall not exceed 12,000 ft? and shall be located in
compliance with the approved site plan and constructed in accordance with the approved floor plan and
elevation drawings.

D. The redesign and relocation of a legally nonconforming 49-seat restaurant, with dining areas
limited to within the 1700 ft* floor area of the restaurant, located in accordance with the approved site
plan and constructed in compliance with the approved floor plan and elevation drawings. The
proposed 760 ft* terrace shall not be used for dining or social activities, in accordance with Condition
#14 of Use Permit #U-89-20, and Sec. 18.132.030(A) of the Napa County Code.

E. The removal of existing and proposed sewage storage ponds, and the relocation of the
proposed water storage pond in accordance with the approved site plan.

F. The construction of an enclosed 1120 ft? water treatment plant and 3450 fi* sewage treatment
plan in accordance the attached site plan, floor plans and elevations.

Any expansion or changes in use shall be by separate Use Permit submitted for Commission or Zoning
Administrator consideration.

3. The Permittee shall submit four (4) copies of a detailed landscaping, fencing, and parking plan to the
Department for review and approval indicating names and locations of plant materials, method of
maintenance and location and number of all off-street parking spaces. Fencing plans for the
northwestern portion of the site shall be coordinated with the owners of APN 047-110-018. Said plan is
to be submitted prior to issuance of any building permit. Landscaping, fencing, and parking to be

completed prior to final occupancy. Landscaping shall be permanently maintained in accordance with

the approved landscape plan.

4, The Permittee shall comply with all applicable conditions and measures which were included in the
previously approved use permit #U-89-20. Any conditions that are in conflict with the requirements of
this permit shall be null and void.



CARNEROS PARTNERS |
#98290-MOD" -.
February 23, 1999

page 4

The Permittee shall comply with all applicable building codes, zoning standards, and requirements of
County Departments and agencies, including but not limited to:

The Department of Environmental Management as stated in their letter of January 20, 1999.
The Department of Public Works as stated in their letter of December 1, 19889.

The County Fire Department as stated in their memo of January 18. 1999.

The Building Division as state in their memo of December 30, 1998.

All staff costs associated with monitoring compliance with these conditions and project revisions shall
be borne by the applicant and/or property owner, other than those costs related to investigation of
complaints of non-compliance which are determined to be unfounded. Costs shall be as established
by Resolution #95-77 or as such Resolution may be amended from time to time.

The redesigned mobilehome spaces shall comply with the provisions of Title 25 of the State Code (The
Mobile Home Parks Act) and with all County code regulations established by Article Il of Chapter 15.40
of the Napa County Code. Prior to issuance of any building permits, the Permittee shall submit to the
Building Codes Administrator, a mobilehome lot identification site plan prepared in compliance with
Title 25 of the State Code.

The permittee shall sign a standard “Right-to-Farm” statement prior to installation of any park-model
Recreational Vehicle, or any change in tenancy of a mobile home, whichever comes first. Permittee
shall provide a copy of this statement to each park-model and new mobile home tenant thereafter.
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San Francisco. CA




FROM: Napa County Environmental Management Departmengl.‘,/‘S

MEMORANDUM

ECEIVED
January 20, 1999

JAN 21 1999

NAPA CO. CONSERVATION
/\(\(L//; DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT

Napa County Planning Department, Jeff Redding, Director

Christine Secheli, R.E.H.S., Senior Environmental He pecialist

SUBJECT: Use Permit Modification Application for Los Carneros RV Resort

Located at 4048 Carneros Highway
Assessor Parcel #47-100-34
File # 98290-MOD

We have reviewed the above proposal and recommend approval of the application providing the
following are included as conditions of approval:

1.

That prior to issuance of any building permits, complete plans containing equipment layout,
finish schedule and plumbing plans for the food and beverage facilities and employee restrooms,
be submitted for review and approval by the County Department of Environmental Management.
An annual food permit will also be required.

A Hazardous Materials Business Plan or Negative Declaration Response Form must be
submitted and approved by the Hazardous Materials Section of the Napa County Department of
Environmental Management. This must be submitted within 60 days of receiving the use permit
unless the applicant submits a letter stating the hazardous materials will not be brought on site
until a specified future date. In this case, the Business Plan or Negative Declaration must be
submitted within 30 days of bringing the Hazardous Materials on site.

That complete plans for the swimming pool and/or spa including decking and accessory restroom
facilities, be submitted to the County Department of Environmental Management for review and
approval prior to issuance of building permits. An annual pool permit will also be required.

That the applicant comply with all Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements for plan
submittal, construction, operation and monitoring of the waste water system.

That all solid waste be stored and disposed of in a manner to prevent nuisances or health threats
from insects, vectors and odors.

During the construction/demolition/renovation period of the project the applicant must use the
franchised garbage hauler for the service area in which they are located for all wastes generated
during project development; unless applicant transports their own waste. If the applicant
transports their own waste, they must use the appropriate landfill or solid waste transfer station
for the service area in which the project is located.

_\\NTDATA\Enngmt\!-shmd\Planning\County\l999\60-12355.doc 1 01/20/99




7. Adequate area must be provided for collection of recyclables. The applicant must contact the
franchised garbage hauler for the service area in which they are located, in order to determine the
area and the access needed for the collection site.

8. That the water supply system comply with the California Safe Drinking Water Act and Related
Laws. This will require a plan review and an annual operating permit from the Department of
Environmental Management.

cc: Keith H. Rogal, Manager, Carneros Partners, The Hearst Bldg., Five third St., Suite 700, San
Francisco, CA 94103-3202




DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

1198 THIRD STREET o ROOM201 ® NAPA. CALIFORNIA 94559-3C3
AREA COOE 707/283-4381

HARRY D. HAMILTON
Oiractor of Pydhic Works

County Surveyor — County Enginser
Roag Commissioner

Decamber 1, 1989
Napa County Department of ROAD: Highway 121 at
Jareing Pt et
P U-89- '
1195 Third Street - Roam 210 Recreaticonal Vehicle Park
Napa, Caljformia 94559 IS# 3228

Camnissioners:

mmumummmmamumvmdemmxss
Recreaticnal Vehicles , including a 12,000 sq. ft. Recreational Building,
and an additional waste water pand. _

Regarding Goodrich Traffic Group’s Traffic Impact Analysis we offer
a4 cament that Recammandation No. S(nwummmmmzoﬂuwest

THE FOLLOWING REXUIREMENTS APPLY:

34

1. quhtmacalmmmdmumummm
mmwln,mmwﬁcM(M) recamerdation No. 3.
2. mmﬂum(wn)ddwmm&nhig!uyha

realigned per GIG recamnendation No. 1.

3. The main access road serving the proposed addition be a minimmm
width of 24 tmmm«ammmwmmqﬂvalmms
mumnwmﬂplmzmdamnm.

4. The driveway access serving the RV spaces have a minimm structural
mﬁmqﬁﬁmmsmdﬂmllmumnpluzmdmof

ulgwnlt Concrets. Said pavemsnt be painted to indicate direction of traffic
flow.

5. RV Parking areas shown on the site plan and any additional areas
ra;uindbyunmiuim)uv.awmmluctimquivalmttos
hvﬂmotmnmaanplmamuum.

6. WWMMWb‘W.

3/




Page 2
Decenber 1, 1989

T mﬂnamnmmbamctsdamdmtoplm
mwamuvummmmmwbym
department. A plan check and inspection fea in an amount equal to 3% of the

estimated cost of construction of the above improvemsnts be paid this
department.

8. Anywmdcperfmdwiﬂﬁnﬂndghtofwayofmynlbemm
an encroachment pexmit issued by Caltrans.

9. maitegzadjngbemu:rplishedsoutoavoidﬂ\edivmimor
concentration of storm watar runoff onto adjacent properties.

Very truly yours,

HARRY D. HAMIIAON, P.E.
Director of Public Works

byt

=

(2~ p Eolse

Civil Engineer

ccs John Zophl -~

JEK: trs
12/8916 o

DEC 1285

32




Traffic Impact Analysis

for the

Proposed

Wine Valley Mobile Estates

and

Les Carneros RV Resort
RECEI vk

NOV 3 19uy
Pork of Db forks

October, 1989

Prepared For:
Mr. John "Pete" Zopfi

Prepared By:

Goodrich Traffic Group
300 Taraval Street

San Francisco, CA 94116
(415) 665-2646
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Recommendations

The project's western (main) driveway approach to the highway should be redesigned to improve
roadway delineation and allow for more stacking distance between the highway and the
intersection of the three project driveway branches. The two existing driveway branches
extending to the west and east should be secondary to the proposed RV access extending to the
north. The recommended reconfiguration of the western driveway is shown in Figure 3.

The existing eastern access should be closed and gated at the property boundary 1o allow for
secondary emergency access only. The gate should be located so as to restrict access to the site
while allowing continued access to the adjacent property to the east. To completely eliminate
potential safety problems at this location, access to the adjacent property should be directed
through the project site (via the westem driveway) and the eastemn driveway intersection with
State Route 12/121 eliminated completely. Alternatively, this driveway could be gated at the
highway to provide secondary emergency access only to both properties.

In the event closure of this access is not feasible at or near the highway, a gate should be located
on the eastern access between the existing mobile homes and proposed RV resort area to
provide secondary emergency access only.

Right-tum deceleration and acceleration lanes should be provided in the westbound direction on
State Route 12/121 at the westemn project access. Left-turn acceleration lanes have proven
ineffective because motorists do not utilize them property. In fact, LOS methodology does not
give credit for provision of a left-turn acceleration lane, and therefore, computed service level
operation would not be improved. Therefore, provision of an eastbound left-tumn acceleration
lane at this intersection would not be beneficial.

As part of tour and shuttle bus information distributed to project users, the project sponsor should
also distribute a handout which includes a map directing project users to turn right and use Old
Sonoma Road when traveling to the Napa area. An effective program for distributing this
information to all project users could help reduce the number of left-turn movements This map
should clearly delineate the route between the end of Old Sonoma Road (at Jefferson Street) and
State Route 29.

17



INTER-OFFICE MEMO

TO:

FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

Jeffery Redding, Director
Conservation — Development and Planning Department

Barbara Easter, Fire Department RECEIvVED

January 18, 1999 | JAN 2 0 1999

bEv ng;AM gg CONSERVATIC),
LY il - ? i p‘ . oL
Los Carneros RV Resort Modification Comments: PG per-

Apn: 047-100-034 98290-MOD

7660  Recommended Fire Safety Standards
9200  Fire Protection Engineer
4048 Carneros Highway, Napa

The Fire Department (NCFD) has reviewed the Los Carneros RV Resort modification to replace
a 1,676 square foot restaurant, to modified 12,052 square feet of builds and 4,570 square feet on
outdoor equipment enclosure. The following items are recommendation to be incorporated as
project conditions or mitigation measures if the commission approves the project.

1. All construction and use of the facility shall comply with applicable standards, regulations,
and codes in effect at the time of building permit issuance including (as a minimum): Napa
County Fire Protection Standards (County FPS); Napa County Road and Street Standards
(R&SS); Uniform Fire Code (UFC with State amendments); and appropriate fire protection
system standards (e.g. NFPA 13, 20, 24, 72, 231, 231C etc.).

2. Building undergoing construction, alteration or demolition shall comply with Article 87 of
the Uniform Fire Code and specifically: '

a. Fire department access roads shall be established and maintained in accordance with UFC
Section 902 and County FPS.

b. Water mains and hydrants shall be installed and operational in accordance with UFC
Section 903 and County FPS.




C.

Fire Dept. Comments-Los Carneros RV Resort Madification  p. 2 of 3

Combustible debris shall not be accumulated within the buildings. Combustible debris,
rubbish and waste material shall be removed from building as often as practical.
Combustible debris, waste material and trash shall not be burned on the site.

Access to buildings for the purpose of firefighting shall be provided. Construction
material shall not block access to buildings, hydrants or fire appliances.

3. Fire department access shall be provide by compliance with County FPS section IV.9 & UFC
section 902 and specifically:

a.

€.

Fire department access road shall be within any portion of the facility or any portion of an
exterior wall of the first story of the building is located more than 150 from fire apparatus
access as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building.

Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less 20 feet and an
unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 14 feet.

Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to support 40,000 pounds of

- fire apparatus and shall be a surface so as to provide all-weather driving capabilities.

All gates shall be provided with Fire Department/Sheriff Office “Rapid Entry System”
key switches or padlocks for access through locked gates.
Fire apparatus access to the fire pump house shall be provided meeting County standards.

Water supplies for fire protection shall be provided by compliance with County FPS section

IV & V, UFC section 903 and specifically:

a.

b.

Required fire flow in accordance with County FPS section IV .3-6 is estimated at 1300 to
750 gallons per minute (at 20 psi residual pressure) for one hour.

Number and spacing of hydrants in accordance with UFC appendix III-B (County FPS
section [V .5).

Water storage capacity dedicated for fire protection in accordance with County FPS
section I'V .3-6 is estimated at 78,000 to 45,000 in addition to other needs. (i.e. fire
sprinkler system, domestic use).

5. Built-in fire protection shall consist of that required by applicable codes and the following:

a.

b.

an automatic sprinkler system with alarm supervision by an approved central, or remote
station installed and maintained to appropriate NFPA standards;

An automatic fire alarm system with alarm supervision by an approved central or remote
station installed and maintained to appropriate NFPA standards.

An automatic fire-extinguishing system shall be provided for the protection of
commercial-type cooking equipment and shall be installed and maintained to appropriate
NFPA standards.




Fire Dept. Comments-Loss Carneros RV Resort Modification p-3of 3
. Fire fighter safety and operations measures shall be provided by the following:

a. A “Knox” data storage cabinet (model series #1220 or 1300) in accordance with NCFD
specifications for on-site storage of building access keys, and hazardous contents
information.

. Technical assistance in the form of a fire protection engineer or consultant acceptable, and
reporting directly, to the NCFD shall be provided by the applicant at no charge to the County
(UFC section 103.1.1) for the following circumstances:

a. Ifthe project is designed without direct compliance to the UFC, alternate methods
proposals (UFC section 103.1.2) will be required with technical assistance for review and
compliance inspection for the proposals;

. Plans detailing compliance with the fire and life safety conditions-of-approval shall be
submitted to the Fire Department and appropriate authorities having jurisdiction (e.g. State
Fire Marshal) for review and approval prior to building permit issuance and /or as described
above.

. “Fire Plan Review and Inspection” fees shall be paid to the Fire Department for all applicable
plan review and inspection work at the established deposit basis plus project consultation
time at the hourly rate of $59 per hour (Napa County Resolution 92-65).

Discussion

Large or specialized such as proposed in this project can have emergency incidents which would

significantly impact fire fighter safety and the ability of the Fire Department to provide
emergency services. Incorporation of the above condition will reduce to the maximum extent
reasonable the labor, time, and resources required for the Fire Department to manage emergency
incidents at the facility.

If you should have any question please do not hesitate to contact Barbara Easter at (707) 963-
3601 ext. 129 to discuss any other fire protection issue you may have regarding your project.

Byron J. Carniglia
Fire Chief

Dok & B

By: Barbara Easter
County Fire Inspector

CC: Camncros Partners-Applicant, Streblow, Loveless, NCFD/Files, Chron




"'NAPA COUNTY  cONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT -
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

' -1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 » NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
. JEFFREY R. REDDING AREA CODE 707/253-4416
Director

RECEIVED

PERMIT APPLICATION AND INITJIAL STUDY DEC 20 1998
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS BBPACL seSbvan i,

DEVELOPMENT & . LANNING DEF"
TO: \6//4//&7// Mﬁwalﬁg_w ' 4
APPLICATION TITLE: Los Carneros 8/ Rosert MadLicohion FILE #: 9529 0-MED

RESPONSE REQUEST DATE: /‘A8-9& RESPONSE RETURN DATE: /- /4/- 99
FINAL REQUEST DATE: FINAL RESPONSE DATE:

" This application (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent to you for your review and
comment. .

With respect to environmenial analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status for the project and will be
preparing the necessary environmental documents. ’

Please advise us as to which of your permits is required, your environmental concerns, and whether vou
recommend that a Negative Declaration or an Environmental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due
to the provisions of AB 884, it is essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days.

1. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this prolccx Rf Yes B No A
If ves. indicate required permits: . " L. ‘

. Indicate areas of environmental concern and availability of appropriate technical data: NoNE . ‘

2 Do vou recommend: —m Negative Declaration U Environmental Impact Repon i

3. If the pro;ect is 4pproved recommend conditions-of-approval (use addmonal page if needed):

thn

Have you previopsly reviewed an applicatiop,on any portion of this project?
res - No .

Title: £
1imas). :omments2? Dale;
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NAPA COUNTY  CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT
| AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 » NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
JEFFREY R. REDDING AREA CODE 707/253-4416
Director

October 30, 1990

John P. Zopfi
1290 El Capitan
Napa, CA 94558

RE:  Use Permit #U-89-20 -- Assessor’s Parcel #47-100-34 otz
Dear Mr. Zopfi:

Please be advised that on October 2, 1990, the Napa County Board of Supervisors upheld your
appeal to a decision by the Conservation, Development & Planning Commission denying Use
Permit #U-89-20 proposing to construct a 96-space recreational vehicle park, including a 12,000
square foot two-story recreation building, storage reservoir and additional sewage pond on a
13.79 acre portion of an 18.13 acre parcel located on the north side of State Highway 12/121
at its intersection with Los Carneros Road. In upholding your appeal, the Board of Supervisors
approved Use Permit #U-89-20 subject to the attached conditions of approval (Exhibit "A").
The Board of Supervisors also conditioned the permit to be effective only when the
accompanying Rezoning Request #R-58889 was effective (i.e. November 29, 1990). This use
permit shall expire on November 29, 1991 unless activated pursuant to Section 12806 of the
Napa County Code.

Use Permit #U-89-20 may be extended for an additional year provided that a written request if
made thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date. The written request must be accompanied by
the required filing fees.

This letter serves as the only notice that you will receive regarding the expiration date of your
permit or the procedures for extensions.

Sincerely,

@i%‘/fé //@/M&-/

JEFFREY REDDING
Director

JRR:jm.6g

cc:  Robert Westmeyer, County Counsel
John Tuteur, County Assessor
Bill Hall, Building Codes Administrator
Joseph G. Peatman, Esquire



1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

8)

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Zopfi Use Permit #U-89-20

The permit be limited to construction of a 96-space recreational vehicle park,
including a 12,000 sq.ft., two story recreation building, storage reservoir and
sewage pond.

Any expansion or changes to the Development Plan shall be by separate Use
Permit submitted for Commission consideration or site plan review approval by
the Planning Director.

Submission of a detailed landscaping, fencing and parking plan to the Department
for review and approval indicating names and locations of plant materials, method
of maintenance and location of off-street parking spaces. Said plan shall include
upgrading of the parcel’s Highway 12/121 frontage. Said plan to be submitted
prior to issuance of the Building Permit. Landscaping, fencing and parking to be
completed prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy or use of the site for
any purpose authorized by this permit. Landscaping shall be permanently
maintained in accordance with the approved landscape plan.

Landscaped buffer zones around the perimeter of the RV park shall be increased
from 10 feet to 20 feet to comply with zoning requirements.

Provision for a minimum of 96 off-street parking spaces on a dust free all weather
surface approved by Public Works.

Plans for any outdoor signs be submitted to the Department for review and
approval with regard to design, area, height and placement.

. All open storage shall be screened from view of adjacent properties by a visual

barrier. No open storage to exceed height of screening.

Reduction in the number of RV storage spaces from 12 to 10 to meet zoning
regulations.

All RV park lighting shall be equipped with shields to direct illumination
downward and away from adjacent mobilehomes and nearby residences and
properties and public or private roads.
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Conditions of Approval
Zopfi Use Permit #U-89-20

9

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

JRR:jm.6g

Noise generated by the RV park shall be kept to levels consistent with the County
Noise Ordinance (Section 5810, et seq. or a subsequently adopted section). Use
of outdoor electrical amplification equipment is prohibited.

Submission of an exterior building color scheme to the Department for review and
approval prior to issuance of the Building Permit.

Submission of a revised General Development Plan to the Department for review
and approval. Said Plan to include all changes required by these conditions. The
revised Plan shall replace the submitted General Development Plan dated February
22, 1987 and amended on August 14 and September 27, 1989.

Compliance with all applicable building codes, zoning standards and requirements
of various County departments and other agencies.

Compliance with Mitigation Measures #1 thru #35 contained in the Project
Revision Statement.

Except as specifically provided for by County ordinance, or approved as part of
this permit, no outside social activities, including picnicking, outside dining, wine
tasting, live music, outdoor festivals or other activities of a similar nature.

General Development Plan required by Condition #11 above shall detail the
specific location of the access way linking this parcel to Assessor’s Parcel #47-
110-01. The applicant shall enter into an agreement acceptable to the County to
utilize this access point, allow for reciprocal use and construct improvements
necessary to facilitate its use. Such an agreement shall be recorded with the deed
of this parcel.




PROJECT REVISION STATEMENT

Zopfi Recreational Vehicle Park

#U-89-20

I hereby revise my proposal to construct a 96-space recreational vehicle park on Assessor’s
Parcel 47-100-34 (i.e. Use Permit U-89-20) to include the measures specified below:

Hydrology: (Runoff, Sedimentation and Erosion)

L.

On-site grading shall be performed to prevent diversion or concentration of storm
water runoff onto adjacent properties.

Applicant shall install properly sized and shall maintain debris and sediment catch
basins to reduce sediment flows to adjacent properties.

Grading shall occur only between April 15 and October 15.

All graded and disturbed areas shall be revegetated prior to October 15.

The faces of the sewage ponds shall be seeded using annual grass and legume mix
approved by the Resource Conservation District.

Air Quality: (Dust Annoyance)

6.

Dust shall be controlled during grading/construction activities by regular watering
or other comparable means.

Noise: (Construction Phase)

7.

8.

All construction equipment shall be properly muffled. Muffler systems shall be
adequately maintained.

All site preparation and construction activities shall be limited to weekdays only
between 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. :

Cultural;: (Archaeology)

9.

In the event that concentrated amounts of either historic or prehistoric materials
are encountered during excavation, grading or constructi iviti

within a 10 meter (30 foot) radius shall cease until a qualified archaeologist has
examined the find and recommended mitigatiion measures. A report shall be filed
with the Conservation, Development and Planning Department and the mitigation
measures shall be implemented.
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Project Revision Statement
Zopfi - U-89-20

Aesthetic: (View enhancement and Litter)

10.

11.

Trees, shrubs, berms and lawn shall be installed and permanently maintained at
strategic on-site locations to screen parking and paved areas from view from
adjacent properties and roadways. Tree species and locations shall be acceptable
to and approved by the Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning
Department.

The property shall be kept in a clean and orderly condition at all times.

Roads: (Traffic circulation and Improvements)

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The applicant shall provide acceleration and deceleration tapers in accordance with
Figure 405.7 of the State Highway Design Manual (40 foot radius on the returns)
prior to any use of the RV park.

The applicant shall install a stop sign with pavement markings at the connection
of the on-site driveways with State Highway 12/121 prior to any use of the RV
park.

The applicant shall provide a minimum of 50 feet of stripping at the State Highway
connection in conformance with Caltrans Standard Plans (Detail 22).

The existing eastern driveway intersection shall be closed and gated for emergency
access only. :

An encroachment permit from Caltrans shall be obtained prior to any work

‘performed in the State right-of-way.

A westbound right-turn deceleration and acceleration lane shall be constructed on
State Highway 12/121 at the western project access prior to any use of the RV

park.

" The on-site western (main) driveway approach to the State Highway shall be

realigned in accordance with Recommendation #1 of the Goodrich Traffic Group
report dated October 1990 prior to any use of the RV park.

19.

The main access road serving the proposed RV park shall be a minimum width of
24 feet and consist of a minimum structural section equivalent to 5 inches of Class
11 Aggregate Base plus 2 inches of asphalt concrete.
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Project Revision Statement
Zopfi - U-89-20

20.

21,

22,

23,

The driveway access serving the RV spaces shall have a minimum structural
section equivalent to 5 inches of Class Il Aggregate Base plus 2 inches of asphalt
concrete. Said pavement to be painted to indicate direction of traffic flow.

RV parking areas shown on the site plan and any additional areas required by the
Commission shall have a minimum structural section equivalent to 5 inches of
Class 11 Aggregate Base plus a double seal coat.

All road improvements be constructed according to plans prepared by aregistered
civil engineer and reviewed and approved by Public Works or Caltrans, as
required.

The design of the park and the placement of improvements shall not preclude the
possibility of a future extension of Old Sonoma Highway easterly to connect with
the RV park western access to State Highway 12/121.

Public Health; (Fire Safety, Water Availability and Waste Disposal)

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

Applicant shall comply with subsections IV and VI of the Napa County Structural
Fire Protection Standards relative to water system and access requirements for
moderate occupancy and access roads to residential building sites.

Base fire flow shall be 1000 gpm at 20 psi residual.
Applicant shall provide for a one hour water storage of 60,000 gallons

A minimum of five (5) hydrants shall be provided at locations approved by the
Napa County Fire Warden. Each hydrant shall provide at least 500 gpm at 20 psi
residual.

The recreational building shall be equipped with a sprinkler system approved by
the State Fire Marshal and meet NFPA 13. Fire department connection locations
shall be approved by the Napa County Fire Warden. The system shall be
monitored 24 hours per day at the Napa County Fire Department ECC.

All structures shall be protected b); a smoke detector system/systems NFPA
approved. The system shall be monitored 24 hours per day by an alarm company

or at the Napa County Fire Department ECC.



Page 4

Project Revision Statement
Zopfi - U-89-20

30.

31.

32,

33.

34.

35.

Any gate shall have a lock or box system approved by the Napa County Fire
Warden for fire/rescue access.

Fire roads shall be provided on two (2) sides of all structures.

All elevators shall have fire department keyed override. A knox box with elevator
key shall be provided at each elevator on the ground floor.

The applicant shall provide an approved private sewage disposal system and obtain
all necessary permits prior to any use of the RV park.

The water supply system shall comply with applicable provisions of the California
Safe Drinking Water Act. This will require an annual permit from the Department
of Environmental Management. A plan review of the water system will also be
required.

All solid waste shall be stored and disposed of in a manner to prevent nuisances
or health threats from insects, vectors and odors.




. Page 5
\| Project Revision Statement
Zopfi - U-89-20

[ further commit myself and my successors-in-interest to communicate the above specified
requirements in writing to any future purchasers of the property prior to transfer of title.

Finally, I understand and explicitly agree that with regards to all California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), Permit Streamlining Act, and Subdivision Map Act Section 66452.1

= - - &2 processing deadlines, this revised project shall be deemed complete on the date a signed
copy of this project revision statement is received by the Napa County Conservation,
Development and Planning Department. For purposes of Section 66474.2 of the Subdivision
Map Act, the date of application completeness shall remain the date this project was
originally found complete. :

RS SN2 syl

EZophiMM.per




NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION—DEVELOPMENT

AND PLANNING COMMISSION

W. Scott Snowden 1121 FIRST STREET ¢ NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94558
CHAIRMAN . AREA CODE 707/253-4416

September 24, 1979

C.8. King
4230 Sonoma Hwy.
Napa, CA 94558
Dear Mr. KIng:
Your Use Permit Application Number g 17080 10 ponew_an existlng narmit
and to utilize an existing structure to sarvice racreational wvehlicles
/C{; '/Lo
éw)- SN

located on_2 parcels on Old Sonoms Rd. within a PD District (AP£47-110-A1 ane éﬁg
has been approved by the Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning

mission based upon the following conditions:

(SEE ATTACHED LIST OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL)

APPROVAL DATE: ; September 19, 1979

Your Use Permit becomes effective ten (10) working days from the approval date,
provided all conditions of approval are met or assurances made to guarantee com-
pliance. The ten (10) day waiting period is required to provide sufficlent time
for anyone wishing to appeal the action of the Commission in approving your Use
Permit. In the event an appeal is made to the Board of Supervisors, you will be
notified. AT ‘ :

Should this Use Permit not be used within one (1) year after the date of approval,
it shall be null and vold wlfhouf furfher acflon by fhe Commission or Department.
If you lnfééhﬁfa requesf any ?lme ex*enslon for your/qyproved Use Permlt, please
note.that any such request must be submitted to the Conservaflon, Development and
Planning Deﬁarfmenf at least 30 days prior to the explraflon ‘of the present permit.

Very truly yours,

ES H. HICKEY ,

Secretary-Director

JHH: jg

cc: Donald W. Jonas
BulIding Codes Administrator
County of Napa
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
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Any expansion or changes’in (se be by separate Use Permit submitted
for Commission consideration.

Submission of a detalled landscaping, fencing and parking plan to the
Department for review and approval indicating names and locatlons of
plant materials, method of maintenance and location of off-street parking
spaces. Said plan to be submitted prior to finalization of the Building.
Permit. !

Provisions for off-street parking spaces on a dust free, all
weather surface approved by Public Works.

Plans for any outdoor signs be submitted to the Depariment for review

" and approval with regard to design, area, height and placement.

The applicant enter into an agreement with the County not to oppose
annexation to an appropriate service district when deemed necessary by
the County. The agreement to be reviewed by Environmental Health and
approved by County Counsel.

Annexation of the property to the following districts:

‘[]  American Canyon County Water District o
[J American Canyon Fire Protection District

]
All open storage of _ be screened
from view of and adjacent

properties by a visual barrier. No open storage to exceed height of

screening.
The permit be limited to a year period.

Compliance with all applicable building codes, zoning standards and require-~
ments of various County departments and agencies.

Tl 2Lrtag e ez 7*%3,/¢14,z44;152£;4 B e e 2

4¢PCadZZZuo ngom;f4L<q{ 7
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Napa County Consesvation,

NAPA COUNTY  oceanrmvienTmrisonté Bk gonmisor

HARRY D. HAMILTON 1127 FIRST STREET ¢ NAPA, CALIFORNIA 84558
Director of Public Works AREA CODE 707/ 253-4351

County Surveyor — County Engineer
Road Commissioner August 10, 1979

Conservation-Development
and Planning Department
1121 First Street RE: 0ld Sonoma Road
Napa, California 94558 King Trailer Storage & Service
CDPD File 4#U-B27879

Commissioners:

The Napa County Flood Control & Water Conservation District
and this Department have reviewed the use permit application
made by C B King to allow continued usage of the trailer storage
facility and to use an existing building as a service area for
recreational vehicles. We understand that only patrons of the
parking facility will be able to use the service facility.
Provided that our understanding is correct, we offer the
following:

The storage areas and access thereto are to be maintained
as a dust free-all weather surface as Prescribed by the previous
conditions of approval.

Our concern about the service facility is that under constant
usage the existing surfacing may break down. We will review the
site several months after approval. We recommend that if that
inspection reveals that the surfacing is breaking down the appli-
cant be required to upgrade the surfacing to a more permanent
dust free-all weather surface. The same would hold true for the
access road to the service facility.

The District has no comment on this project.
Very truly yours,

Harry D. Hamilton, P.E.
Director of Public Works

S W

Associate Civil Engineer

cc: C.B.King
JWS/al



-8+—Name-of contact person:— e Telephone:

NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

JAMES H. HICKEY 1121 FIRST STREET o NAPAT Al lﬁ wﬁ
Director AREA CODE 707/253-44 U E

PERMIT APPLICATION AND INITIAL STUD JuL 301979
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

Napa County fonservetion, .
. . W Bevelopment & Planning CommissiC
oA 1)

APPLICATION TITLE: LING AV STaBAGE o FILE #: y-pp 928499
SERVICE FACIL ITY ,
RESPONSE REQUEST DATE: 2.() v, \y'7 9 RESPONSE RETURN DATE: 2 Au o’ )9
/ * D) T

This appllication (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is belng sent

to you for your review and comment.

With respect to environmenta! analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status
for the project and will be preparing the necessary environmental documents.

Please advise us as to which of your permits is required, your environmental
concerns, and whether you recommend that a Negative Declaration or an Environ-
mental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due to the provisions of
AB 884, It is essentlal that we receive your comments within the next 10 days.

General Questions
. Do you have jurisdictien by [aw over This project [ ] Yes [VfNo

2. Do you recommend: [T Approval [ ] Denial [ ] No Recommendat fon
3. Recommended condltlons-of-approval (use addi+lonal page if needed);

FROVIDE Fin TING QLM ING  ACPL/iancies Suvek AS FiyenD
. )R E o O_GArDEN HoltES THRIVGCH vui,
wa : L XN

=
ES 1 A
= nDrocnnien 59:1
= HCCEIVED 8 -
4. Are you a respg smw ﬁ‘__/_] Yes [ 1 Na. " Tf yes, [ndicate required
permits: A 7
=

5. Indicate areas of environmental concern end avallabtlity of appropriate
technlcal data:

6. Do you recommeni: [ J Negative Declaration L J Environmental Impact Report
7. Have you prevjously reviewed anapp!lcation on any portion of this project?
[ 1Yes (I N

Response Prepared by: Ql qu‘-v‘é“

Title: DS Far ZIT-
February 8, 1978 Date: ~ 5-23-73
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CONSERVATION—DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING COMMISSION

FELIX J. VANDERSCHOOT, JR. 1121 FIRST STREET - NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94558
CHAIRMAN AREA CODE 707/ 253-~44| 6

Apri 22, 1977

ghway
Napa, California 94539
Denr Mr. King:
Your Use Permit Appiication Number __ y-287677 o gpand an existing
recreational vehiele storage business with the addition of the adlscent 3.0 scrs percel

P ne ”c 4 &6 i OONOEE D80 W
has been approved by the Napa County Conservat
mission based upon the following condltions:

ion, Development and Planning

(SEE ATTACHED LIST OF CONDITIONS OF APPROYAL)

APPROVAL DATE: April 20, 1977

Your Use Permit becomes effective ten (10) days from the approval date, provided ‘
all conditions of approval are met or assurances made to guarantee compliance. The

ten (10) day walting period is required to provide sufficlent time for anyone wish- - g
ing fo appeal the action of the Commission in approving your Use Permit. In the !
event an appeal Is made to the Board of Supervisors, you will be notified. Z

Should thls Use Permit not be used within one (1) year after the date of approval, ‘ ‘
I+ shall be pull and vold without further actlon by the Commission or Department.

If you intend to request any time extenslon for your approved Use Permlt, pleasé
note that any such request must be submitted to the Conservation, Development and :
Planning Department at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the present permit. - ‘

Very truly yours,

2

Secretary-Director

JHH: j (

ce: Donald W. Jonas
Chief Building Inspector

Lounty of Napa
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ZONING AMALYSIS:

9.

10.

The proposal is in gereral compliance with provisions of the PD
District.

With the roposed exoarsion, the facility will abut a mob i lehome

park to the east, a commercial facility to the west and relatively
large residential parcels fo the north,

With proper screening, landsceéoing and improvements, the proposed
expansion can be accormodztecon the sub ject parcel with no detrimental
effects to the public kealth, safety or general welfare.

The procedural recuirements for use permits outlined in the Zoning
Ordinance have been sztisfied in regard to this application.

Although this orocosal involves an expansion of an existing 200 uni%
facility, it is located on a separate parcel and should be treated
independentiy from Use Permit #527374. The pending permit could be
timed fo expire with the earlier use permit on June 5, 1979. At that
+ime, the proeprty owner would have the option of renewing a single
use permit for both parcels.

PLANNING ANALYSIS:

1.

The General Plan designates the property as Open Space~Agricuiture

and Yatershed. in general, a recreational vehicle storage operation
does not conform +o this designhation; however, in +his instance, PD
zoning was applied to the croperty in recognition of existing commer-
cial development in this area and to allow detailed review of future
development proposzls. Previous C-3 zoning of the property permitted
certain uses without use permit approval. This proposal to develop the
remaining portion of a PD Sistrict, which is already 70% developed,
would not be in ccnflict with the General Plan.

RECOMMENDAT [ON :

ENV | RONMENTAL : None - Catecorically Exempt.

PLANNING: Approval with findings, subject to the following conditions:

Conditicns of Aporoval Are:

1. "Exnitit A" be consicered as the general develcpment plan
for +his property pending approval of a specific plan.

2. Use of the property be limited to the storage of 100
+ravel frezilers, mobilehomes, pick-up campers and motor-
heres. Anv sales, maintenance, repair, dismant!ing
onerations, or zdditlional residences are prohibited.

3. The site be kept in a clean and orderly condition at all
tires,

4. The trailer storage area be provided with a dust-free,
all wezther surface approved by Public Works.
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AGEMDA [TEM: 7

Any signs to be approved by the Department for
design, area, height and placement.

Compliance with all applicable building codes,
zoning reaulations and requirements of Public Works,
Environmenta! Health, Flood Control and Water Con-
servation District and the State Division of
Forestry.

The permit expire on June 5, 1979 to coincide with
the expiration date of Use Permit #U-527374 for the
existing facility located on an adjacent parcel to
the east. The property owner may seek renewal.
Landscaping to be in accordance with "Exhibit B"
and mainteined in a healthy condition.




NAPA COUNTY orpaRiMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

—— -

HARRY D. HAMILTON 1127 FIRST STREET - NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94558

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS AREA CODE 707/226—9!99_1
-

COUNTY SURVEYOR-—COUNTY ENGINEER February 7, 1977
ROAD COMMISSIONER e

S5 S L s a
¢
g e

Napa County Conservation, RE: 0Old Sonoma Road at SR 12

. Development and Planning ‘ C.B. King-Use Permit
. Commission R.V. Storage Area

1121 First Street
Napa, California 94558

Commissioners:

The Department has reviewed the use permit application
submitted by C. B. King to expand his existing Recreational
Vehicle storage business on Assessor's Parcel Number 47-110-02,
The following is recommended.

All vehicle parking areas proposed are to be brought up
to and maintained at a dust free all weather surface status,
i.e., applications of a dust palliative.

The portions of the area which serve as the ingress and
egress roadways are to be improved to the status of a dust free

all weather surface, i.e. a minimum of 5 inches of class 2
aggregate base and a double sealcoat or equivalent.

The above improvements are to be constructed to the
satisfaction of the County Engineer.

The applicant should be aware of the fact that he will
be subject to periodic review for compliance by the County or
as requested by area residents.

Very truly yours,

HARRY D. HAMILTON, P.E.
Director of Public Works

WOy - U
by AU&JA-gQ '-*:3’-;.\..\;‘\

John W. Stewart, P.E.
Associate Civil Engineer
JWs/fmt
cc: C. B. King
Marian I. Van Dyk
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COUNTY DF NAPA . ‘ .

DONEERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMM!
Juns- 10, 1974

1
i
o
Z

Mr. Cleburne B, King
4280 Sonomm Highwsiy -
Mapa, Onllfornie. 94558

Dear Wr. King:

Your Use Permit Application Number F-5293 1o esntinue opereting o ¢trelier end
recrestionsl vehicle storege yird and fo dovelep the remnining S-ecre portion of land
located ©N © 6.0 ssre parow! serth of State Highwey 121 east of Old Soncem N In a PD Distrie

as bean approved by the Napa County Conservatlon, Developmeni and Flanning commission
based upon The following conditions:

(SEE ATTACHED LIST OF CONDITIONS OF AFPROVAL)

APPROVAL DATE: June 5, 1974

Yourr Use Permit becomes effective ten (10} days from +he approva! date, provided aii
conditions of approval are met or assurances made to guarantee compliance. Ths tan
(10) day waiting period is required fo provide sufficient time for anyone wishing to
app2ai the action of the Comuission in approving your lise Permit. In the event cn
appeal is made to the Board of Supervisars you will be notified.

Stoutld this Use Permit not be used within one (1) year after the date of approvai,
it shatl be null and void without further action by the Commission or Department.

If you intend to request any time extension for your approved Use Permit, please note
that any such request must be submitted to the Conservation, Development and Planning
Department at least 30 days prior to the explration of the present permit.

Very truly yours,

JAMES H. HI

Secretary-Director
JHE: jI
cei Don Jonas

Chiel Building Inspecior
County of Napa

CHAIRY AN . FELIX J. VANDERSCHDOQT, «IP. . MEMBERS o GEORGE RLALVFLURT, JR. ¢ XENT B, INBALLS ¢ DONALD MU FARLAND
ANDREV/ L. PELiGSSA * SCLRETARY-DIRECTOR & JAMES H. HICKEY ¢ 1436 FOLX STREET * NAPA, CALIF, 945568 ¢ 767, L24-83488 .
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Minutes of the June 5, 1974 Meeting

l

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval With Conditions

Conditions of Approval Are:

I. The permit be limited to a one-year period with options
to seek additional one-year renewals.,

2. Off-street customer and employee parking continue 1o be.
provided on a dust-free, all weather surface to be ap-
proved by the Public Works Department.

3. The visual, public portion of the site be kept screened
and in a clean and orderly condition at all times.

4. All signs to be approved by the Department for design,
area, height and placement,

5. Complliance with all apolicable building codes and re-
quirements of Public Works, Environmental Health, Flood
Control and Water Conservation District and the State
Division of Forestry, and the American Canyon County Fire

i/ Protection District. ;

6. Applicant annex to the American Canyon Fire Protection Dist.

CLEBURNE B. To continue operating a trailer and recreation vehicle storage

KING - USE yard and to develop the remaining 3-acre portion of land for

PERMIT REQUEST this purpose located on a 6.0-acre parcel north of State
Highway #121 approximately 2,000 feet east of Old Sonoma Road
within a PD District. (Assessor's Parcel #47-110-01)

Findings and a recommendation of conditional approval were
presented. ‘

Durlng public hearing, neither proponents nor opponents were
present.

Confirming that the appiicant was proceeding intoc the second
development phase, Chairman Vanderschoot questioned it all
Public Works requirements had been met on the previous Use
Permit. Johanson indicated they had, but his Department would
like to see the ingress to the property upgraded with seal coat;
the balance of the area, however, was acceptable.

Noting that the original use permit had been limited to a 3-year
period, Commissioner Ingatls questioned why this permit bore
no time |Imitation.

The Director rep!ied that the original proposal had been so
conditioned subject to satisfactory performance. The current
proposal had not been so conditioned based upon the Depart-
ment's determination that satisfactory performance had oc-
curred.
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Minutes of the June 5, 1974 Meeting

Commissioners conflirmed that the subject permit would en-
compass the entire 6-acre development which included the

3 acres currently subject fo the original use permit. They
further confirmed that no residential use was being made

of the trailers stored on the property.

ODuring further. discussion of the feasibility of limiting
the permit, Chairman Vanderschoot indicated he was not in
favor of leaving it open ended, however he felt the time
| imitation might be expanded beyond a 3-year period.

Commissioner Ingalls suggested a 5-year period would be
reasonable, with the remaining members concurring.

MOTION BY INGALLS, SECONDED BY PELISSA

that the Use Permit Request of Cleburne King be approved
subject to the recommendations of the Department with

the addition that the permit be granted for a five-year
period; further, that no residential use of trailers stored
on the property be al lowed. »

-

The applicant, Mr. King, then addressed the Commission ob-
jecting to the imposition of the 5-year limitation on the
basis that it represented a limiting factor on the operation.

Chairman Vanderschoot explained that this was not the intent
of the Commission; the use of the +ime limitation was the
only method by which the County could enforce use permit
provisions,

Under question by Mr. King as to whether this was the
longest period which could be granted, Commissioners again
indicated they felt the S5~year |limitation 1o be a reasonable
one,

The motion to approve then carried on the following roll call
vote;

AYES: Blaufuss, Ingalls, McFarland, Pelissa and
Vanderschoot

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

Findings and recommendations on which the Commission based
thelr approval of this request are as follows:

FINDINGS: .
. On April 3, 1972, the Commission approved stage | (approx-
Imately 3-acres) of an overall 6-acre development plan

for a trailer storage area on the property. The use permif
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was subsequently appealed to the Board of Supervisors
who upheld the Commission's decision.

2. The permit was limited to three (3) years so that the
impact of this use might be re-evaluated following in-
stallation and operation of this use. An Inspection
of the facility by the Depariment on May 21, 1974 in-
dicates a clean and orderly operation In compliance
with the existing use permit. No objections to the
storage yard have been received by the Depariment
since the Commission hearing April 3, 1972.

3. The applicant is now requesting to continue operating
Phase | and to complete the facility by the addition

of Phase || over the balance of the subject property.
4, Phase | consists of approximately 100 outdoor storage
spaces, 90 of which are occupied. Phase Il will add an

additiona! 75 spaces.
5. Llandscaping for the entire 6-acre property has been in-
stalled In accordance with original use permit conditions..
6. The submitted Development Plan is in general compliance
with PD District requirements. :
7. As no new environmental impacts are anticipated, the De-
partment has Issued a negative declaration to this pro-

posal.
RECOMMENDATION: Approval With Conditions

Conditions of Approval Are:

1. ExhibiT "A" be considered as the general Development
Pian for this property.

2. Use of the property be limited to the storage of fravel
trailer mobilehomes, pick-up campers and motorhomes.

Any sales, maintenance, repair, or dismantling operations
are prohibited.

3. The site be kept in a clean and orderly condition at all
times. .

4, The trailer storage area be provided with a dust-free, all
weather surface to the satisfaction of Public Works.

5. Any signs to be approved by the Department for design, area,
helght and placement.

6. Compllance with all applicable building codes, zoning
regulations and requirements of Public Works, Environmental
Health, Flood Control and Water Conservation District and
the State Division of Forestry.

NAROM DEVELOPMENT To construct a |,600 square foot office and warehouse for
COMPANY - USE wholesale distribution of plumbing, heating and cooling
PERMIT REQUEST products located on a 2.6-acre parcel west of State Highway

#29 approximately 900 feet south of its intersection with
Green Istand Road within an "M" District. (Assessor's
- Parcel #57-090-52)
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CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION
1436 Polk Street
Napa, California
224-8388

v

April 5, 1972

Cleburne B. King, Jr.
4280 Sonoma Highway
Napa, Callfornia

Dear Mr. King:

Your Use Permit Application Number y-417172 to operate a traller and

recreation vehicle storage yard on a 6 acre parcsl of land

located _ on the north side of State Route |2 approx. 2000' east of Old Sonoma Road
has been approved by the Hapa County Conservation, Development and Planning Com-
mission based upon the following conditions:

(See attachaed sheet)

Approval Date: April 3, 1972

Your Use Permit becomes effective thirty (30) days from the approval date, provided
all conditions of approval are met or assurances made to guarantee compliance.

The Thirty (30) day waiting period is required to provide sufficient time for anyone
wishing to appeal the acticn of the Commission in approving your Use Permit. In the
event an appeal is made to the Board of Supervisors you will be notified.

Should this Use Permit not be used within one (1) year after the date of approval,
it shall be null and void without further action by the Commission or Department.

Very truly yours,

JAMES H. HICKEY,

Secretary - Director
cc: Don Jonas

7/1/71
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B. King

Conditions of Approval are:

2,

4,

5.

7.

The use permit be limited to a three-year period on Stage |
(approximately 3 scres) of the overall development, with
options for renewal.

Use of the property shall be limited to the storage of travel
trallers, mobl lehomes, plck-up campers, and motorhome-. Any
sales, maintenance, repalr, or dismantling operations are to
be prohlbited.

Submission of a landscaping plan for review and approval

by the Department. Sald plan to show the method of screening
the trallers when viewed from State Route 12| and Old Sonoma
Road.

The site be kept In a clean and orderly condition at all
times.

The traller storage area be approved by the County Englneer
to provide a dust-free, all weather surface.

The lssuance of this use permit be contingent upon approval of
the proposed rezoning of the property to a PD District by
the Board of Suparvisors.

Comp l1ance with all applicable bullding codes and requl re-
ments of the Division of Environmental Quality Control, the
Enginsering Depariment and the Flood Control and Water Con-
servation District.
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March 8, 1967

Mr. and Mzxs. John P. Zopfi
1290 El Capiten Way
Napa, Califormia

Dear Mr. and Mrs., Zopfis

48-67 approved

To establish sanitation oxidation ponds and appurtenant facilities

for the Carneros Mobile Home Park on the southwest corner of a

29,9 acre parcel of land fronting Old Sonoma Road (Assessor's 47-100-28)
in a Rels3A District.

March 6, 1967

]
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October 4, 1965

John P. Zopfi
1290 Bl Capitan
Napa, California

2566 approved

To establish 19 additional trailer spaces at the Los Carneros Trailer
Park; located on the north side of Sonoma Highway west of Loe Carneros
Road extended in a CL District} subject to the development plan for
the park as submitted by the applicant.

October 30, 1965 cL
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NAPA COUATY PLAUNING COMMISSION

1i.36 Polk Street
dapa, Celifornia

Phons: BAldwin 41918

= HRENEE~

USE PERMIT
Application No: 5-62 Zoning District: ok
NAME : ROBERT H. & BERNICE A, NORTON

ADDRESS : 4048 Sonoma Highway

A VARIANCE USE PERMIT IS HEREBY GRANTED FOR THE FOLLOWING:

to establish a traller court on Sonoma Highway.

i

The appeal was denied by the Board of Superviaors'on November 7, 1961.

EFFRCTIVE DATE: November 7, 1961

Unless otherwlss provided; this permit will explre one yeur
from the offective dste if the use allowed by this permit 1s
not establighed within that time.

JOHN W. FONTENOT
Acting Director
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